
Index for Volume 143 (2023)

Source: Bulletin of the British Ornithologists’ Club, 143(4) : 587-616

Published By: British Ornithologists' Club
URL: https://doi.org/10.25226/bboc.v143i4.2023.a12

The BioOne Digital Library (https://bioone.org/) provides worldwide distribution for more than 580 journals
and eBooks from BioOne’s community of over 150 nonprofit societies, research institutions, and university
presses in the biological, ecological, and environmental sciences. The BioOne Digital Library encompasses
the flagship aggregation BioOne Complete (https://bioone.org/subscribe), the BioOne Complete Archive
(https://bioone.org/archive), and the BioOne eBooks program offerings ESA eBook Collection
(https://bioone.org/esa-ebooks) and CSIRO Publishing BioSelect Collection (https://bioone.org/csiro-
ebooks).

Your use of this PDF, the BioOne Digital Library, and all posted and associated content indicates your
acceptance of BioOne’s Terms of Use, available at www.bioone.org/terms-of-use.

Usage of BioOne Digital Library content is strictly limited to personal, educational, and non-commmercial
use. Commercial inquiries or rights and permissions requests should be directed to the individual publisher
as copyright holder.

BioOne is an innovative nonprofit that sees sustainable scholarly publishing as an inherently collaborative enterprise
connecting authors, nonprofit publishers, academic institutions, research libraries, and research funders in the common
goal of maximizing access to critical research.

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Index for Volume 143 (2023)

Bulletin of the
British Ornithologists’ Club
Edited by Guy M. Kirwan 

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Author and Contents Index 588 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

LIST OF AUTHORS AND CONTENTS

ABDELWAHAB, Z. A. See ABRHA, A. M.

ABREU, M. See MUÑOZ, J .

ABRHA, A. M., GEDEON, K., ZELELEW, S. A., HAILE, G. N., NIGUS, H. K., HIDGOT, A.,
 SIYOUM, M. H., ABDELWAHAB, Z. A., NGUSE, M., WELDETNSAE, B . G.,
 GEBREWAHED, H. & TÖPFER, T. A consolidated checklist and new avifaunal records for
 southern Tigray, Ethiopia .............................................................................................................................  464

ALLEN, D. N. See ROUND, P. D.

ALTEFF, E. F. Results of ornithological inventories in north-west Minas Gerais state, Brazil, with 
 notes on distribution and conservation ......................................................................................................  172

ANDRADE FERREIRA, T. See VIEIRA, O.

ARAÚJO, J . See SANTOS, E. F.

AVALOS, N. A. See MONTENEGRO-AVILA, M.

VAN BALEN, S. (BAS) See BISHOP, K. D.

BARROS, R. See RAIMILLA, V.

BELLO, E. P. See RIVAS, F.

BERRYMAN, A. J . & BOAKES, E. H. Uncovering the true history of Dulit Partridge Rhizothera
 dulitensis to re-evaluate its conservation status .........................................................................................  122

BERRYMAN, A. J . & COLLAR, N. J . Subspeciation in the Ruby-throated Bulbul Rubigula dispar ..  237

BERRYMAN, A. J ., BOESMAN, P. & COLLAR, N. J . Evidence from citizen science and museum 
 specimens suggests species rank for Erythrogenys [erythrogenys] imberbis (Salvadori, 1889),
 ‘Red-eyed Scimitar Babbler’ .........................................................................................................................  375

BISHOP, K. D. See DIAMOND, J .

BISHOP, K. D.  & VAN BALEN, S. (BAS)  The avifauna of Biak Island, Papua, Indonesia with
 comments on status, conservation, natural history and taxonomy .......................................................  3

BOAKES, E. H. See BERRYMAN, A. J .

BOESMAN, P. See BERRYMAN, A. J .

BOESMAN, P. & COLLAR, N. J . Speciation in the Karamoja Apalis Apalis karamojae .......................  576

BOND, A. L. & RUSSELL, D. G. D. The provenance of the only known egg of the extinct Tristan 
 Moorhen Gallinula nesiotis ............................................................................................................................  325

BRADLEY, J . E. & IKAWA, V. J . Kenyan records of an unnamed Riparia martin first discovered
 in the highlands of Ethiopia .........................................................................................................................  554

BRADLEY, J ., SHEMA, S. & GIJSBERTSEN, J . The occurrence and status of black-and-white
 Puffinus shearwaters on the Kenyan and Tanzanian coasts, with the first specimen records of Persian
 Shearwater P. persicus persicus  ....................................................................................................................  74

BROOKS, D. M., SUTTON, J ., KURCHEZ, L. A., GARSIDE, A., EJOTRE, I ., RICE, M., 
 MOELLER, M. L., HARRIS, R. J ., DE KLEE, I . & REEDER, D. M. Noteworthy bird 
 records from south-west South Sudan game reserves .............................................................................  274

CAETANO, C. A. See VIEIRA, O.

CAPDEVILE, T. G. See VIEIRA, O.

CARRASCO, S. See RAIMILLA, V.

CASTELLI, D. See MUÑOZ, J .

CAVILL, E. See VAN GROUW, H.

CLARK, W. S. & SEIPKE, S. H. Taxonomic status of Bay-winged Hawk Parabuteo (unicinctus)
 unicinctus and Harris’s Hawk P. (u.) harrisi, with documentation of delayed plumage
 maturation in Bay-winged Hawk ................................................................................................................  142

COLLAR, N. J . See BERRYMAN, A. J .

COLLAR, N. J . See BOESMAN, P.

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Author and Contents Index 589 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

COLLAR, N. J . See KIRWAN, G. M.

COLLINSON, J . M. See WILSON, J .-J .

CONTRERAS, G. See RAIMILLA, V.

CROZARIOL, M. See STUDER, A.

CROZARIOL, M. A. See VIEIRA, O.

DEKKERS, W. See VAN GROUW, H.

DE KLEE, I . See BROOKS, D. M.

DÍAZ, C. G. See RIVAS, F.

DIAMOND, J . & BISHOP, K. D. Avifauna of the Adelbert Mountains, New Guinea: why is 
 Fire-maned Bowerbird Sericulus bakeri the mountains’ only endemic bird species? ..........................  75

DIAMOND, J . & BISHOP, K. D. What’s so special about New Guinea birds? ....................................  212

DÍAZ, F. See RAIMILLA, V.

DONEGAN, T. M. Towards a more rational and stable nomenclature for Mallard Anas
 platyrhynchos, Greylag Goose Anser anser and their domesticates, including various priority
 issues, designation of lectotypes, and a First Reviser act ........................................................................  406

EJOTRE, I . See BROOKS, D. M.

VAN ELS, P., WIJPKEMA, T. & WIJPKEMA, J . T. Noteworthy records of birds from Pando
 including two new species for Bolivia........................................................................................................  330

ERTL, F. See VALLELY, A. C.

FISHER, C. See WILSON, J .-J .

FISHPOOL, L. D. C. The distribution, specimens and status of Chestnut Owlet Glaucidium (capense)
 castaneum and Albertine Owlet G. (c.) albertinum......................................................................................  85

FISHPOOL, L. D. C. Square-tailed Saw-wing Psalidoprocne nitens in the Democratic Republic of the 
 Congo: identity and taxonomic status ........................................................................................................  295

FUCHS, J . See ROUND, P. D.

GARCIA, T. See VALLELY, A. C.

GARSIDE, A. See BROOKS, D. M.

GAUDIN, J . See SANGSTER, G.

GEBREWAHED, H. See ABRHA, A. M.

GEDEON, K. See ABRHA, A. M.

GILBERT, M. T. P. See VAN GROUW, H.

GIJSBERTSEN, J . See BRADLEY, J .

VAN GROUW, H. & DEKKERS, W. The taxonomic history of Black-shouldered Peafowl; with 
 Darwin’s help downgraded from species to variation ............................................................................  111

VAN GROUW, H., HERNÁNDEZ-ALONSO, G., CAVILL, E. & GILBERT, M. T. P. The 
 Founding Feathers: the true ancestry of the domestic Barbary Dove ...................................................  153

VAN GROUW, H. See HUBERS, J .

VAN GROUW, H. See KIRWAN, G. M.

HAILE, G. N. See ABRHA, A. M.

HALLEY, M. R. The composite identity of Muscicapa virens Linnaeus, and a neotype designation 
 for Eastern Wood Pewee Contopus virens (Tyrannidae) ...........................................................................  196

HARRIS, R. J . See BROOKS, D. M.

HERNÁNDEZ-ALONSO, G. See VAN GROUW, H.

HIDGOT, A. See ABRHA, A. M.

HUBERS, J ., SCHNITKER, H. & VAN GROUW, H. Notes on a recently described subspecies, 
 and the poorly known nominate subspecies of Rüppell’s Parrot, Poicephalus rueppellii mariettae and 
  P. r. rueppellii ...................................................................................................................................................  66

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Author and Contents Index 590 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

IKAWA, V. J . See BRADLEY, J . E.

JIMÉNEZ, S. See MUÑOZ, J .

JOSEPH, L. Towards a resolution of nomenclatural instability in the Helmeted Friarbird Philemon 
 buceroides complex..........................................................................................................................................  318

KIRWAN, G. M. & COLLAR, N. J . Comments on the taxonomic status and disappearance of 
 Mimocichla rubripes eremita Ridgway, 1905, with a substitute name, and notes on the type material 
 of M. coryi Sharpe, 1902 ................................................................................................................................  362

KIRWAN, G. M. & VAN GROUW, H. Remarks on the types of the New Guinea endemic 
 Otidiphaps Gould, 1870 ..................................................................................................................................  350

KIRWAN, G. M. & RUSSELL, D. G. D. A nesting aggregation of Blue-fronted Lancebill
 Doryfera johannae, with additional remarks on a cave nest of the species ............................................  564

KURCHEZ, L. A. See BROOKS, D. M.

LENRUMÉ, P. First confirmed record of Arrowhead Piculet Picumnus minutissimus in French
 Guiana..............................................................................................................................................................  572

LWIN, N. See ROUND, P. D.

LOGAN, P. B. A critical response to Halley’s (2022) ‘Audubon’s diary transcripts were doctored to 
 support his false claim of personally discovering Lincoln’s Sparrow Melospiza lincolnii (Audubon, 
 1834)’ ................................................................................................................................................................  244

LOPES, I . T. See VIEIRA, O.

MATSUSHITA, R. See SANTOS, E. F.

MOELLER, M. L. See BROOKS, D. M.

MONTENEGRO-AVILA, M., AVALOS, N. A., PARADA, G. A. & SALAZAR, R. S. M. Two 
 new bird species for Bolivia .........................................................................................................................  370

MUÑOZ, J ., CASTELLI, D., J IMÉNEZ, S. & ABREU, M. New records of Blue Petrel Halobaena 
 caerulea in Uruguay ........................................................................................................................................  132

NGUSE, M. See ABRHA, A. M.

NIGUS, H. K. See ABRHA, A. M.

NORAMBUENA, H. V. See RAIMILLA, V.

NORAMBUENA, H. V. See RIVAS, F.

PAIVA NUNES, F. See VIEIRA, O.

PALLINGER, F., SOARES, J . G. & SCHUNCK, F. First record of Eurasian Hobby Falco subbuteo 
 in South America............................................................................................................................................  346

PARADA, G. A. See MONTENEGRO-AVILA, M.

PIERCE, A. J . See ROUND, P. D.

PINHEIRO, F. W. See VIEIRA, O.

PROMNUN, P. See ROUND, P. D.

PRŶS-JONES, R. P. & SLATER, C. A. The correct authority for the name Spizaetus philippensis, 
 and the status of its type specimens ...........................................................................................................  136

PRŶS-JONES, R. P. & WHITE, J . On the name Struthio australis Gurney Sr, 1868, and its type 
 specimens ........................................................................................................................................................  25

RAIMILLA, V., DÍAZ, F., BARROS, R., NORAMBUENA, H. V., CONTRERAS, G., 
 CARRASCO, S., TORRES, D. & SANDVIG, E. M. What is the northernmost breeding range 
 of Fuegian Snipe Gallinago stricklandii?.......................................................................................................  289

REEDER, D. M. See BROOKS, D. M.

RENNÓ, B. See SANTOS, E. F.

RICE, M. See BROOKS, D. M.

RIVAS, F., NORAMBUENA, H. V., DÍAZ, C. G., SEITZ, S. N. & BELLO, E. P. Description of 
 the eggs and nest, with notes on the breeding ecology of Hellmayr’s Pipit Anthus hellmayri dabbenei 
 in Chile ............................................................................................................................................................  479

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Author and Contents Index 591 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

ROUND, P. D., PROMNUN, P., PIERCE, A. J ., SANKAMETHAWEE, W., ALLEN, D. N., 
 FUCHS, J ., LWIN, N. & SAFOOWONG, M. Non-breeding season records of warblers in the
  Phylloscopus reguloides lineage from Thailand and Myanmar ................................................................  265

RUSSELL, D. G. D. See BOND, A. L.

RUSSELL, D. G. D. See KIRWAN, G. M.

SAFOOWONG, M. See ROUND, P. D.

SALAZAR, R. S. M. See MONTENEGRO-AVILA, M.

SALGADO, E. See SANTOS, E. F.

SANDVIG, E. M. See RAIMILLA, V.

SANGSTER, G., GAUDIN, J . & SCHUCHMANN, K.-L. A new genus for Thalurania ridgwayi 
 (Trochilidae) ....................................................................................................................................................  63

SANKAMETHAWEE, W. See ROUND, P. D.

SLATER, C. A. See PRŶS-JONES, R. P.

SANTOS, E. F., RENNÓ, B., SALGADO, E., ARAÚJO, J . & MATSUSHITA, R. Notable 
 records of winter migrants for Goiás and Distrito Federal, central Brazil ...........................................  309

SCHNITKER, H. See HUBERS, J .

SCHUCHMANN, K.-L. See SANGSTER, G.

SCHUNCK, F. See PALLINGER, F.

SEIPKE, S. H. See CLARK, W. S.

SEITZ, S. N. See RIVAS, F.

SENFELD, T. See WILSON, J .-J .

SHEMA, S. See BRADLEY, J .

SIYOUM, M. H. See ABRHA, A. M.

SMITH, P. The overlooked nomenclatural history of the Fernando Po Mannikin Spermestes bicolor
 poensis (Fraser, 1843) (Estrildidae) ...............................................................................................................  283

SOARES, J . G. See PALLINGER, F.

STUDER, A. & CROZARIOL, M. A. New breeding information on Brazilian birds. 2:
 Columbidae and Cuculidae..........................................................................................................................  485

SUTTON, J . See BROOKS, D. M.

TOBIAS, J . A. First record of Campina Thrush Turdus arthuri for Bolivia ................................................  260

TÖPFER, T. See ABRHA, A. M.

TORRES, D. See RAIMILLA, V.

VALLELY, A. C., ERTL, F. & GARCIA, T. The edge of the subtropics: a preliminary list of the 
 birds of San José de Sumaco, Ecuador .......................................................................................................  424

WELDETNSAE, B. G. See ABRHA, A. M.

WHITE, J . See PRŶS-JONES, R. P.

WIJPKEMA, T. See VAN ELS, P.

WIJPKEMA, J . T. See VAN ELS, P.

WILSON, J .-J ., FISHER, C., SENFELD, T. & COLLINSON, J . M. What is John Latham’s
 Rose-fronted Parrot? ......................................................................................................................................  559

ZELELEW, S. A. See ABRHA, A. M.

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 592 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

INDEX TO SCIENTIFIC  NAMES

All generic and specific names (of birds only) are indexed. New specific and subspecific names are indexed 
in bold print under generic, specific and subspecific names. Illustrations and figures are numbered in  italics.

(capense) albertinum, Glaucidium  85, 90, 92
(capense) castaneum, Glaucidium  100
[reinwardt], Megapodius  233
abdimii, Ciconia  277
Abeillia  64
Aburria aburri  429, 451
aburri, Aburria  429, 451
acadica, Muscicapa  204
Accipiter bicolor  189, 453
Accipiter cirrhocephalus  12
Accipiter hiogaster  37, 60
Accipiter melanoleucus  274, 276, 278
Accipiter minullus  278, 279
Accipiter nisus  150
Accipiter poliocephalus  12
Accipiter rufiventris  150
Accipiter soloensis  37, 60
Accipiter tachiro  278
Aceros plicatus  12
Acrocephalus  9
Acrocephalus orientalis  52, 62
Actitis hypoleucos  33, 60
acuminata, Calidris  33, 60
acutipennis, Chordeiles  187
acutipennis, Pseudocolopteryx  342
adunca, Anas  406, 412, 415, 416, 421
aedon, Troglodytes  461
Aegolius harrisii  175, 178, 189
Aegotheles archboldi  225
aegyptiaca, Alopochen  468
aenea, Schiffornis  459
aequinoctialis, Geothlypis  194
aequinoctialis, Procellaria  134
Aerodramus vanikorensis  29, 59
aestiva, Amazona  190
aethereus, Nyctibius  430, 445, 451
aethiopicus, Threskiornis  468
afer, Turtur  277
affine, Guyramemua  172, 175, 180, 193
affinis, Dryobates  455
Aglaiocercus kingii  432, 441, 452
ajaja, Platalea  176, 188
alba, Ardea  25, 59, 188
alba, Columba  156, 168
albertina, Taenioglaux  86
albertinum, Glaucidium  86, 97
alberti, Pteridophora  214, 215
albescens, Synallaxis  191
albicaudatus, Geranoaetus  189, 331, 334
albicollis, Mustelirallus  187
albicollis, Nyctidromus  187
albicollis, Pseudastur  429, 454
albicollis, Turdus  193, 429, 461
albicollis, Xiphocolaptes  175
albifrons, Anser  409, 410

albifrons, Henicophaps  10
albifrons, Pithys  457
albifrons, Sternula  35, 60
albigularis, Synallaxis  458
albinucha, Columba  274, 276, 277
albiventer, Tachycineta  193
albiventris, Turtur  155
albocinereus, Sirystes  460
albogriseus, Pachyramphus  459
alboniger, Spizaetus  136, 137
albosquamatus, Picumnus  190
Alcedo azurea  40, 61
Alcedo ispida  413
alecto, Myiagra  48, 62
alexandri, Archilochus  570
Alipiopsitta xanthops  190
Allenia fusca  204
alnorum, Empidonax  197, 199, 200, 202, 209
Alopochen aegyptiaca  468
alticola, Apalis  582
Amadina bicolor  283
Amadina poensis  283, 284, 287
amaurocephalus, Hylophilus  193
amaurocephalus, Leptopogon  192, 543
amaurochalinus, Turdus  193, 260
Amaurolimnas concolor  172, 175, 177, 188
Amaurornis moluccana  11, 26, 59
Amaurospiza moesta  172, 182, 194
Amazona aestiva  190
Amazona amazonica  456
amazona, Chloroceryle  189
Amazona farinosa  456
Amazona ochrocephala  456
Amazonetta brasiliensis  186
amazonica, Amazona  456
amazonum, Pyrrhura  337, 338
ambiguus, Ramphastos  455
Amblyornis inornata  216
amboinensis, Macropygia  17, 58
americana, Chloroceryle  189
americana, Mycteria  176, 188
americana, Rhea  186
americanus, Ibycter  455
amethystina, Calliphlox  187, 453
Ammodramus aurifrons  442, 461
Ammodramus humeralis  194
amurensis, Falco  347
Anabacerthia ruficaudata  438, 458
Anabacerthia striaticollis  463
anabatinus, Thamnistes  456
Anabazenops dorsalis  458
anaethetus, Onychoprion  35, 60
analis, Formicarius  457
Anas adunca  406, 412, 415, 416, 417, 421
Anas anser  407

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 593 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

Anas aurantia  415
Anas boschas  406, 415, 416–421
Anas domestica  406, 412, 415, 417, 418, 421
Anas domesticus  415
Anas erythropus  409
Anas fera  415
Anas flaviatilis  415
Anas melleri  412, 415
Anas platyrhynchos  406–423
Anastomus lamelligerus  277
Anas torquata  415
Ancistrops strigilatus  458
angolensis, Gypohierax  277
angolensis, Sporophila  463
angustifrons, Psarocolius  461
angustirostris, Lepidocolaptes  191
Anhima cornuta  186
anhinga, Anhinga  188
Anhinga anhinga  188
ani, Crotophaga  186, 451, 485, 528, 529, 530, 531, 

532
annumbi, Anumbius  537, 540
Anodorhynchus leari  174
Anous minutus  34, 60
Anous stolidus  34, 60
Anser albifrons  409, 410
anser, Anas  407
anser, Anser  406–423
Anser anser  406–423
Anser boschas  406
Anser brachyrhynchus  411
Anser cygnoides  408, 411
Anser domesticus  411, 413
Anser fabalis  409–411
Anser ferus  406, 419
Anthocephala  64
Anthracothorax nigricollis  187, 452
Anthus bogotensis  479
Anthus chii  175, 194
Anthus correndera  479
Anthus hellmayri  479–484, 480, 481
Anthus nattereri  483
Anthus peruvianus  479
Anthus spragueii  482, 483
Antilophia bokermanni  397
Antilophia galeata  191, 312
Anumbius annumbi  537, 540
Anurolimnas castaneiceps  453
Anurolimnas fasciatus  463
Apalis alticola  582
Apalis cinerea  583
Apalis karamojae  576–586, 579, 580
Apalis porphyrolaema  583
Apalis stronachi  583
Aphantochroa cirrochloris  187
apivorus, Pernis  277
Aplonis magna  13, 14, 52, 62
Aplonis metallica  13, 52, 62
approximans, Circus  150

Apus pacificus  9, 29, 59
Apus sp.  556
Aquila chrysaetos  413
aquila, Eutoxeres  452
Aquila gurneyi  8, 11, 37, 60
Ara ararauna  179, 190, 463
Ara chloropterus  435, 456
Ara macao  456
Ara militaris  445, 456
Ara severus  456
arada, Cyphorhinus  461
Aramides cajaneus  188, 434, 453
Aramides calopterus  429, 431, 434, 453
Aramides ypecaha  175
Aramus guarauna  175, 187
ararauna, Ara  179, 190, 463
archboldi, Aegotheles  225
archboldi, Petroica  225
Archboldia papuensis  225
Archilochus alexandri  570
arcuata, Dendrocygna  17, 58
Ardea alba  25, 59, 188
Ardea cinerea  10, 24, 59
Ardea cocoi  188
Ardea ibis  23, 59
Ardea intermedia  25, 59
Ardea melanocephala  277
Ardea sumatrana  13, 24, 59
Ardenna pacifica  22
Ardenna puffinus  58
ardesiaca, Conopophaga  387, 391, 392, 394, 395
ardesiacus, Thamnomanes  429, 456
ardosiaceus, Turdus  362
Arenaria interpres  33, 60
argenticeps, Philemon  322
argus, Argusianus  126
Argusianus argus  126
ariel, Fregata  25, 59
Arremon aurantiirostris  461
Arremon brunneinucha  461
Arremon flavirostris  194
Arses insularis  10
Artamus leucorhynchus  12, 46, 61
arthuri, Turdus  260–264, 261
arthus, Tangara  463
aruensis, Meliphaga  61
Arundinicola leucocephala  193, 538
Asio clamator  189
Asio flammeus  3, 10, 39, 60
aspasia, Leptocoma  13, 14, 53, 62
assimilis, Tolmomyias  459
Asthenes baeri  537
Astrapia  224
Astrapia mayeri  224
Astrapia nigra  224
Astrapia rothschildi  224
Astrapia stephaniae  224
ater, Daptrius  455
aterrimus, Probosciger  10, 217

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 594 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

Athene cunicularia  189, 331, 335
atra, Myiagra  13, 48, 62
atrata, Ceratogymna  278
atratus, Coragyps  188, 453
atratus, Scytalopus  457
atricapilla, Donacobius  193, 461
atricapillus, Crypturellus  330, 331
atricapillus, Herpsilochmus  191
atricaudus, Myiobius  179, 192, 463
atriceps, Zosterops  52
atricilla, Leucophaeus  370
atricollis, Saltatricula  194
atrifrons, Zosterops  52
atrimentalis, Phaethornis  452
atrirostris, Sporophila  463
atrocapillus, Crypturellus  333
atronitens, Xenopipo  260, 263
Atticora tibialis  460
Attila citriniventris  263
Attila phoenicurus  172, 175, 181, 192
Attila spadiceus  460
Aulacorhynchus derbianus  455
aura, Cathartes  188, 453
aurantia, Anas  415
aurantiirostris, Arremon  461
aurantius, Turdus  362
auratus, Capito  455
aurea, Eupsittula  190
aureoventris, Pheucticus  314, 315
aurescens, Heliodoxa  452
aureus, Jacamerops  454
auriceps, Cynanthus  63
auriceps, Pharomachrus  454
auricularis, Hylopezus  260
auricularis, Myiornis  175, 180, 192
auriculata, Zenaida  186, 485, 491, 504, 505, 506
aurifrons, Ammodramus  442, 461
aurigaster, Pycnonotus  9, 51, 62
aurita, Conopophaga  387, 391, 392, 394, 395, 441
auritus, Heliothryx  452
australis, Struthio  257–259
Automolus infuscatus  458
Automolus melanopezus  343, 438, 458
Automolus ochrolaemus  458
Automolus subulatus  458
autumnalis, Dendrocygna  186
avanica, Mirafra  470
Aviceda subcristata  36, 60
axillaris, Herpsilochmus  456
axillaris, Myrmotherula  456
azarae, Synallaxis  538
azara, Pteroglossus  455
azurea, Alcedo  40, 61
baboecala, Bradypterus  582
baeri, Asthenes  537
baglafecht, Ploceus  475
bailloni, Puffinus  74, 76–78, 82, 83
bambla, Microcerculus  461
barbatus, Myiobius  330

barbatus, Pycnonotus  278
Baryphthengus martii  429, 454
Basileuterus culicivorus  194
Basileuterus tristriatus  462
Batrachostomus harterti  128
beccarii, Otus  14, 38, 60
becki, Pseudobulweria  22
behni, Myrmotherula  456
bellus, Ptilinopus  20
bergii, Thalasseus  34, 35, 60
Berlepschia rikeri  179, 191
bicolor, Accipiter  189, 453
bicolor, Amadina  283
bicolor, Ducula  21
bicolor, Spermestes  283–288
bidentatus, Harpagus  453
bifasciatus, Psarocolius  461
bilophus, Heliactin  187
biscutata, Streptoprocne  370, 371
blanfordi, Calandrella  464, 469, 476
bogotensis, Anthus  479
bokermanni, Antilophia  397
bombus, Chaetocercus  432, 433, 452
bonariensis, Molothrus  194, 540
bonelli, Phylloscopus  582
boschas, Anas  406, 415, 416–421
boschas, Anser  406
bougueri, Urochroa  441, 463
bourcierii, Eubucco  455
bourcieri, Phaethornis  452
brachyrhynchus, Anser  411
brachyura, Chaetura  452
brachyura, Myrmotherula  456
brachyurus, Buteo  189, 454
bracteatus, Dicrurus  14, 48, 49, 62, 232
Bradypterus baboecala  582
Bradypterus centralis  582
brasilianum, Glaucidium  189, 313, 454
brasilianum, Nannopterum  188
brasiliensis, Amazonetta  186
brassi, Philemon  225
brehmii, Symposiachrus  11, 14, 15, 49, 62
brevipes, Tringa  32, 60
breweri, Merops  278
Brotogeris chiriri  190
Brotogeris cyanoptera  456
bruijnii, Micropsitta  217
brunnea, Nonnula  441, 454
brunneinucha, Arremon  461
brunnescens, Premnoplex  458
Bubalornis niger  473
Bubo virginianus  189
Bubulcus ibis  453
Bucco capensis  335, 454
buceroides, Philemon  12, 45, 61, 318–324, 319
buckleyi, Micrastur  370, 371, 372, 455
buffonii, Chalybura  64
bulweri, Lophura  127
burmeisteri, Phyllomyias  460

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 595 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

burrovianus, Cathartes  188
Busarellus nigricollis  189
Buteo brachyurus  189, 454
buteo, Buteo  150
Buteo buteo  150
Buteo galapagoensis  150
Buteo platypterus  330, 331, 334, 454
Buteo rufinus  150
Buteo swainsoni  150
Buteogallus solitarius  431, 435, 445, 453
Buteogallus urubitinga  463
Butorides striata  23, 58, 188, 277
Bycanistes subcylindricus  278
Cacatua galerita  41, 61
cachinnans, Herpetotheres  190, 455
Cacicus cela  442, 462
Cacicus haemorrhous  194
Cacicus oseryi  440, 462
Cacicus sclateri  462
Cacicus solitarius  181, 194, 462
Cacomantis castaneiventris  10
Cacomantis variolosus  13, 28, 59
cactorum, Eupsittula  178, 190
caerulea, Halobaena  132–135, 132, 133
caerulescens, Geranospiza  189
caerulescens, Sporophila  195
caerulescens, Thamnophilus  191
caeruleus, Cyanerpes  462
caesius, Thamnomanes  456
Cairina moschata  186
cajaneus, Aramides  188, 434, 453
Calandrella blanfordi  464, 469, 476
calcirupicola, Campylopterus  570
caledonicus, Nycticorax  23, 58
calendula, Corthylio  245
Calidris acuminata  33, 60
Calidris pusilla  310
Calidris ruficollis  33, 60
Calidris subminuta  33, 60
Calidris tenuirostris  33, 60
Calliope  583
calliparaea, Chlorochrysa  443, 463
Calliphlox amethystina  187, 453
callophrys, Tangara  463
Caloenas  217
Caloenas nicobarica  13, 19, 58, 217
Calonectris leucomelas  22
calopterus, Aramides  429, 431, 434, 453
calopterus, Poecilotriccus  443, 459
calvus, Treron  277
campanisona, Chamaeza  429, 457
campanisona, Myrmothera  440, 457
Campephilus haematogaster  463
Campephilus melanoleucos  190, 455
Campephilus rubricollis  455
campestris, Colaptes  190
campestris, Uropelia  176, 186, 485, 507, 508, 509
Camptostoma obsoletum  192
Campylopterus calcirupicola  570

Campylopterus largipennis  453
Campylopterus villaviscensio  63, 424, 433, 434, 453
Campylorhamphus trochilirostris  191, 458
Campylorhynchus turdinus  461
canadensis, Cardellina  462
candidus, Melanerpes  190
caniceps, Myiopagis  192, 459
canigularis, Chlorospingus  463
Canirallus oculeus  274, 276–278
cantator, Phylloscopus  267, 270
cantatrix, Muscicapa  204
cantillans, Mirafra  471
Cantorchilus leucotis  193
Cantorchilus modestus  538, 540
capense, Daption  134
capense, Glaucidium  85–110, 101–103
capense, Taenioglaux  86
capensis, Bucco  335, 454
capensis, Zonotrichia  194
capicola, Streptopelia  154
capitalis, Poecilotriccus  442, 459
Capito auratus  455
Caprimulgus macrurus  13, 28, 59
Capsiempis flaveola  192, 460
Caracara plancus  190, 331, 336
carbo, Ramphocelus  195, 462
Cardellina canadensis  462
Cardellina  64
Cariama cristata  190
caripensis, Steatornis  430, 451
carmioli, Chlorothraupis  462
carolae, Melipotes  225
carolinae, Tanysiptera  40, 60
Carterornis chrysomela  11, 14, 49, 50, 62
Casiornis rufus  192
cassicus, Cracticus  46, 61
castanea, Taenioglaux  86
castaneiceps, Anurolimnas  453
castaneiceps, Conopophaga  387, 391–395, 397
castaneiventris, Cacomantis  10
castaneiventris, Sporophila  463
castaneothorax, Lonchura  12
castaneum, Glaucidium (capense)  85–110, 93
castaneus, Pachyramphus  463
castanonota, Ptilorrhoa  10
castanotis, Pteroglossus  178, 190, 455
castanotum, Glaucidium  98
Cathartes aura  188, 453
Cathartes burrovianus  188
Cathartes melambrotus  429, 453
Catharus maculatus  429, 461
Catharus minimus  463
Catharus ustulatus  429, 461
caudacutus, Hirundapus  29, 59
caudacutus, Sclerurus  442, 457
caudatus, Theristicus  188
cayana, Cotinga  459
cayana, Dacnis  194, 462
cayana, Piaya  187, 451, 485, 543

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 596 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

cayana, Stilpnia  195
cayana, Tityra  459
cayanensis, Icterus  462
cayanensis, Leptodon  189, 463
cayanensis, Myiozetetes  192, 538
cayanus, Vanellus  175
cayennensis, Mesembrinibis  188
cayennensis, Panyptila  452
cayennensis, Patagioenas  186, 451, 485, 491, 492
cearae, Conopophaga  385–400, 390, 391
cela, Cacicus  442, 462
Celeus elegans  455
Celeus flavescens  175, 190
Celeus flavus  455
centralis, Bradypterus  582
centralis, Psalidoprocne  306
Centropus chalybeus  27, 59
Cephalopterus ornatus  458
Cepphus grylle  250
Ceratogymna atrata  278
Ceratopipra erythrocephala  458
Cercomacra cinerascens  457
Cercomacra manu  331, 343
Cercomacra nigricans  438
Cercomacroides fuscicauda  436, 438
Cercomacroides nigrescens  436, 457
Cercomacroides serva  438, 457
Cercomacroides tyrannina  438
Certhiaxis cinnamomeus  191, 537, 538, 540–542
cerulea, Setophaga  440, 445
cervicalis, Otidiphaps  352, 353, 356, 360
Ceyx pusillus  217
Ceyx solitarius  14, 40, 61
chacuru, Nystalus  189
Chaetocercus bombus  432, 433, 452
Chaetocercus heliodor  434, 452
Chaetocercus mulsant  452
Chaetorhynchus papuensis  232
Chaetura brachyura  452
Chaetura cinereiventris  452
Chaetura egregia  463
Chaetura meridionalis  187
Chaetura pelagica  452
Chalcites lucidus  12
Chalcites minutillus  11, 27
Chalcophaps indica  11, 19, 58
Chalcophaps stephani  12
Chalcopsitta  224
chalcothorax, Galbula  454
Chalcothraupis ruficervix  463
chalybea, Progne  193, 461
chalybeus, Centropus  27, 59
Chalybura buffonii  64
Chamaepetes goudotii  451
Chamaeza campanisona  429, 457
Chamaeza nobilis  442, 457
Charadrius leschenaultii  31, 59
Charadrius mongolus  31, 59
Charitospiza eucosma  194

Charmosyna placentis  12, 41
Charmosyna rubronotata  11, 41, 61
Chelidoptera tenebrosa  175, 178, 189
cherriei, Cypseloides  430, 452
chii, Anthus  175, 194
chilensis, Elaenia  175, 180, 192
chilensis, Tangara  463
chilensis, Vanellus  188
chimachima, Milvago  190, 442, 455
chimborazo, Oreotrochilus  570
chinensis, Riparia  558
chinensis, Streptopelia  9, 17, 58
Chionomesa fimbriata  187, 453
chiriquensis, Elaenia  192
chiriri, Brotogeris  190
Chiroxiphia pareola  458
chivi, Vireo  193
Chlidonias hybrida  35, 60
chloris, Piprites  459
chloris, Todiramphus  12
Chloroceryle amazona  189
Chloroceryle americana  189
Chlorochrysa calliparaea  443, 463
chlorolepidota, Pipreola  424, 435, 443, 444, 458
Chlorophanes spiza  462
Chlorophoneus sulfureopectus  464, 471
Chlorophonia cyanea  461
chlorophrys, Myiothlypis  582
chloropterus, Ara  435, 456
Chlorospingus canigularis  463
Chlorospingus flavigularis  461
Chlorostilbon lucidus  187
Chlorostilbon mellisugus  453
Chlorostilbon ricordii  570
Chlorothraupis carmioli  462
chlorotica, Euphonia  194
choliba, Megascops  189, 454, 526
Chondrohierax uncinatus  453
chopi, Gnorimopsar  194
Chordeiles acutipennis  187
Chroicocephalus ridibundus  34, 60
chrysaetos, Aquila  413
chrysocephalus, Myiodynastes  460
chrysochloros, Piculus  178, 190
Chrysococcyx minutillus  59
Chrysocolaptes  241
chrysocrotaphum, Todirostrum  463
chrysogaster, Gerygone  61
chrysogaster, Myiothlypis  582
Chrysolampis mosquitus  260
chrysomela, Carterornis  11, 14, 49, 50, 62
chrysopasta, Euphonia  461
chrysops, Cyanocorax  490
chrysops, Zimmerius  459
chrysopterus, Masius  458
chrysura, Hylocharis  175, 177, 187
Chrysuronia grayi  63
Chrysuronia oenone  453
Cichladusa guttata  98

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 597 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

Cicinnurus  215
Cicinnurus regius  10
Cicinnurus respublica  214
Ciconia abdimii  277
Ciconia episcopus  277
Ciconia nigra  277
cinchoneti, Conopias  460
cincta, Dichrozona  441, 456
cinctus, Rhinoptilus  464, 469
cinerascens, Cercomacra  457
cinerascens, Monarcha  13, 15, 50, 62
cinerea, Apalis  583
cinerea, Ardea  10, 24, 59
cinerea, Coccycua  334
cinerea, Motacilla  54, 62
cinereicapilla, Zimmerius  463
cinereiventris, Chaetura  452
cinereiventris, Microbates  429, 440, 461
cinereum, Todirostrum  192, 459
cinereus, Contopus  193
cinereus, Crypturellus  451
cinereus, Nengetus  193
cinnamomea, Neopipo  438, 459
cinnamomea, Synallaxis  537
cinnamomeus, Certhiaxis  191, 537, 538, 540–542
Cinnyris jugularis  13, 54, 62
Circus approximans  150
Circus spilonotus  150
cirratus, Picumnus  572
cirrhocephalus, Accipiter  12
cirrochloris, Aphantochroa  187
Cissopis leverianus  463
citreola, Melanocharis  225
citreola, Pseudocolopteryx  342
citrina, Sicalis  195
citriniventris, Attila  263
Cladorhynchus leucocephalus  30
clamator, Asio  189
Claravis pretiosa  186
claudiae, Phylloscopus  265–270
Clibanornis rectirostris  191
Clibanornis rubiginosus  458
clypeata, Spatula  468
Clytoceyx rex  217
Cnemotriccus fuscatus  193
Cnipodectes superrufus  330, 331, 339
Coccycua cinerea  334
Coccyzus melacoryphus  463
cocoi, Ardea  188
Coereba flaveola  195, 463
coerulescens, Saltator  182, 194, 442, 463
cohnhafti, Hemitriccus  330, 331, 339, 340, 341
Colaptes campestris  190
Colaptes melanochloros  190
Colaptes punctigula  455
Colaptes rubiginosus  463
colchicus, Phasianus  121, 160, 162
Colibri coruscans  452
Colibri cyanotus  452

Colibri delphinae  452
Colibri serrirostris  187
collaris, Microspizias  435, 453
collaris, Sporophila  195
collaris, Trogon  454
Collocalia esculenta  29, 59
Colluricincla megarhyncha  47, 62
Colluricincla (Myiolestes) megarhyncha  47
colma, Formicarius  457
colombica, Thalurania  63
Colonia colonus  193, 460
colonus, Colonia  193, 460
Columba alba  156, 168
Columba albinucha  274, 276, 277
Columba livia  9, 17, 58
Columba oenas  411, 412
Columba risoria  153, 154, 155
Columba roseogrisea  168
columbiana, Sicalis  175, 182, 195
Columbina ani  485
Columbina minuta  485, 510, 511
Columbina passerina  174, 330, 370, 485, 509, 510
Columbina picui  485, 519, 520
Columbina squammata  186, 485, 512, 516, 517, 518
Columbina talpacoti  186, 442, 451, 485, 512, 513, 

514–516
Compsothraupis loricata  182, 194
concinna, Ducula  12
concolor, Amaurolimnas  172, 175, 177, 188
condamini, Eutoxeres  452
Conioptilon mcilhennyi  331, 338
Conirostrum margaritae  344
Conirostrum speciosum  195, 344
Conopias cinchoneti  460
Conopias parvus  331, 342, 463
Conopophaga ardesiaca  387, 391, 392, 394, 395
Conopophaga aurita  387, 391, 392, 394, 395, 441, 

457
Conopophaga castaneiceps  387, 391–395, 397
Conopophaga cearae  385–400, 390, 391
Conopophaga lineata  385, 387, 391–397
Conopophaga melanogaster  391–393, 397
Conopophaga melanops  387, 391–397
Conopophaga peruviana  387, 392–395
Conopophaga roberti  387, 391, 393–396
Contopus cinereus  193
Contopus cooperi  197, 199, 200, 202, 209, 310, 445, 

460
Contopus nigrescens  460
Contopus sordidulus  460
Contopus virens  196–211, 199, 200, 202, 209, 460
cooperi, Contopus  197, 199, 200, 202, 209, 310, 445, 

460
Copsychus malabaricus  241
Coracina  232
Coracina lineata  61
Coracina novaehollandiae  46, 61
Coragyps atratus  188, 453
coraya, Pheugopedius  461

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 598 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

Cormobates placens  218, 228
cornuta, Anhima  186
coronata, Lepidothrix  458
coronatus, Phylloscopus  269
coronatus, Platyrinchus  459
coronatus, Stephanoaetus  274, 276, 278, 279, 280
correndera, Anthus  479
Corthylio calendula  245
coruscans, Colibri  452
Corvus  78
Corvus orru  13, 50, 62
Coryphospingus cucullatus  195, 437, 439, 462
Coryphospingus pileatus  195, 516
Corythaeola cristata  277
Cossypha niveicapilla  278
Cotinga cayana  459
Cotinga maynana  458
Cracticus cassicus  46, 61
Cranioleuca curtata  458
Cranioleuca gutturata  458
Cranioleuca pyrrhophia  537
Cranioleuca vulpina  175, 191, 537, 539, 540
crassirostris, Forpus  463
crassirostris, Sylvia  582
Crateroscelis murina  10, 228
Crateroscelis robusta  228
Crax fasciolata  176, 186
crepitans, Psophia  429, 434, 445, 453
Crinifer zonurus  277
cristata, Cariama  190
cristata, Corythaeola  277
cristata, Elaenia  192
cristata, Lophostrix  454
cristatellus, Cyanocorax  193, 490, 516, 525
cristatus, Loriotus  462
cristatus, Orthorhyncus  63
cristatus, Pavo  111, 112, 113, 115, 118, 119
croconotus, Icterus  442, 462
Crotophaga ani  186, 451, 485, 528, 529, 530, 531, 

532
Crotophaga major  485, 526–528, 530
cruentatus, Melanerpes  455
Cryptopipo holochlora  458
cryptoxanthus, Myiophobus  460
Crypturellus atricapillus  330, 331
Crypturellus atrocapillus  333
Crypturellus cinereus  451
Crypturellus parvirostris  186
Crypturellus soui  451
Crypturellus undulatus  186, 451
Crypturelus tataupa  175
cryptus, Cypseloides  430, 433, 452
cucullata, Spermestes  474, 475
cucullatus, Coryphospingus  195, 437, 439, 462
cucullatus, Raphus  486
Cuculus  9
Cuculus optatus  28, 59
Cuculus saturatus  28, 59
culicivorus, Basileuterus  194

cumanensis, Pipile  451
cunicularia, Athene  189, 331, 335
curtata, Cranioleuca  458
curucui, Trogon  454
curvipennis, Pampa  63
cuspidata, Miconia  312
cuvierii, Falco  469
cyanea, Chlorophonia  461
Cyanerpes caeruleus  462
Cyanerpes nitidus  462
cyanicollis, Stilpnia  463
cyanirostris, Knipolegus  312, 313
cyanocephala, Psittacula  559, 560, 561, 562
cyanocephalus, Malurus  45, 61, 219
Cyanochen cyanoptera  476
Cyanocorax chrysops  490
Cyanocorax cristatellus  193, 490, 516, 525
Cyanocorax cyanomelas  490
Cyanocorax cyanopogon  193
Cyanocorax violaceus  460
Cyanocorax yncas  460
cyanogenia, Eos  13, 42, 43, 61
cyanoleuca, Pygochelidon  193, 313, 460
Cyanoloxia rothschildii  462
cyanomelas, Cyanocorax  490
cyanophrys, Eupherusa  63, 64
cyanopogon, Cyanocorax  193
cyanoptera, Cyanochen  476
cyanotus, Colibri  452
Cyclarhis gujanensis  193
cygnoides, Anser  408, 411
Cymbilaimus lineatus  456
Cymbilaimus sanctaemariae  331
Cynanthus auriceps  63
Cyphorhinus arada  461
Cyphorhinus thoracicus  463
Cypseloides cherriei  430, 452
Cypseloides cryptus  430, 433, 452
Cypseloides lemosi  432, 433, 445, 452
Cypsnagra hirundinacea  195
Dacelo gaudichaud  12
Dacelo leachii  217
Dacnis cayana  194, 462
Dacnis flaviventer  462
Dacnis lineata  462
danae, Tanysiptera  218
Daption capense  134
Daptrius ater  455
decaocto, Streptopelia  155, 156, 158, 160, 161, 162, 
164–167, 170, 171

Deconychura longicauda  457
decumanus, Psarocolius  194, 461
deiroleucus, Falco  431, 435, 445
delphinae, Colibri  452
Dendrexetastes rufigula  457
Dendrocincla merula  463
Dendrocolaptes certhia  457
Dendrocolaptes picumnus  429, 457
Dendrocopos medius  230

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 599 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

Dendrocopos minor  230
Dendrocygna arcuata  17, 58
Dendrocygna autumnalis  186
Dendrocygna guttata  11, 14, 16, 58
Dendrocygna viduata  186
Dendroma rufa  458, 538, 540
Dendropicos spodocephalus  469
Dendroplex picus  174, 458
derbianus, Aulacorhynchus  455
devillei, Drymophila  436, 437, 442, 445, 456
Dicaeum geelvinkianum  14, 53, 62
dichrous, Pitohui  10, 219, 220, 226, 232
Dichrozona cincta  441, 456
Dicranurania  65
Dicranurania ridgwayi  65
Dicrurus bracteatus  14, 48, 49, 62, 232
dimidiata, Syndactyla  172, 179, 191
dinelliana, Pseudocolopteryx  342
Dinemellia dinemelli  464, 473, 474
dinemelli, Dinemellia  464, 473, 474
Diomedea epomophora  134
Diomedea sanfordi  134
Diopsittaca nobilis  190
Diphyllodes  215
Discosura langsdorffi  452
Discosura popelairii  463
dispar, Rubigula  237–243, 239
dispar matamerah subsp. nov., Rubigula  240
doliatus, Thamnophilus  191
domestica, Anas  406, 412, 415, 417, 418, 421
domesticus, Anas  415
domesticus, Anser  411, 413
domesticus, Passer  9, 54, 62, 194, 464, 472
dominicanus, Tachybaptus  330, 331, 334
Donacobius atricapilla  193, 461
dorsalis, Anabazenops  458
Doryfera johannae  452, 564–571, 566, 568
Doryfera ludovicae  452, 564, 565, 567, 569
Dromococcyx pavoninus  175, 177, 187, 542
Drymophila devillei  436, 437, 442, 445, 456
Drymornis  64
Drymotoxeres  64 
Dryobates affinis  455
Dryobates fumigatus  463
Dryobates passerinus  455
Dryocopus lineatus  190, 455
Ducula  217
Ducula bicolor  21
Ducula concinna  12
Ducula geelvinkiana  13, 21, 58
Ducula luctuosa  21
Ducula melanura  21
Ducula pacifica  233
Ducula rufigaster  10, 12
Ducula spilorrhoa  13, 21, 58
Ducula subflavescens  21
duidae, Lepidocolaptes  458
dulitensis, Rhizothera  122–131, 123, 124, 125, 126, 
129

dumicola, Polioptila  193
dumontii, Mino  12, 53, 62
Dysithamnus leucostictus  463
Dysithamnus mentalis  191, 440, 456
Eclectus roratus  43, 61
Ectopistes migratorius  486
Edolisoma  232
Edolisoma incertum  61
Edolisoma melas  12
Edolisoma schisticeps  12
Edolisoma tenuirostre  14, 46, 61
egregia, Chaetura  463
Egretta garzetta  25, 59
Egretta sacra  13, 25, 59
Egretta thula  188
Elaenia chilensis  175, 180, 192
Elaenia chiriquensis  192
Elaenia cristata  192
Elaenia flavogaster  192
Elaenia gigas  459
Elaenia mesoleuca  311
Elaenia parvirostris  175
Elanoides forficatus  453
Elanus leucurus  189
elatus, Tyrannulus  460
Electron platyrhynchum  454
elegans, Celeus  455
elegans, Laniisoma  436, 437, 445, 459
eleonorae, Falco  348
Emberizoides herbicola  194
eminibey, Passer  472
Empidonax  196, 198, 204, 207, 210
Empidonax alnorum  197, 199, 200, 202, 209
Empidonax flaviventris  197, 200, 202
Empidonax minimus  197, 200, 202
Empidonax traillii  197, 199, 200, 202, 209
Empidonax virescens  197, 200, 202, 439, 460
Eos cyanogenia  13, 42, 43, 61
Epinecrophylla erythrura  456
Epinecrophylla ornata  442, 456
Epinecrophylla spodionota  456
episcopus, Ciconia  277
episcopus, Thraupis  463
epomophora, Diomedea  134
eremita, Nesocichla  362, 367
erythrocephala, Ceratopipra  458
erythrocercum, Philydor  458
erythrocnemis, Erythrogenys  375
Erythrogenys  375
Erythrogenys erythrocnemis  375
erythrogenys, Erythrogenys  375, 375–384, 376, 379, 
380–382

Erythrogenys erythrogenys  375–384, 376, 379–382
Erythrogenys gravivox  375
Erythrogenys hypoleucos  375
Erythrogenys mcclellandi  375, 376
Erythrogenys swinhoei  375
erythrophthalmus, Phacellodomus  537
erythroptera, Phlegopsis  457

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 600 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

erythropus, Anas  409
erythrothorax, Synallaxis  537
erythrura, Epinecrophylla  456
erythrurus, Terenotriccus  459
Esacus magnirostris  10, 30, 59
esculenta, Collocalia  29, 59
estella, Oreotrochilus  570
etchecopari, Taenioglaux  86
Eubucco bourcierii  455
Eubucco richardsoni  455
Eucometis penicillata  195
eucosma, Charitospiza  194
Eudynamys orientalis  13, 27, 59
Eudyptes  64
euleri, Lathrotriccus  193, 460
Eulidia yarrellii  570
Eupetomena macroura  187
Eupherusa  63, 64, 65
Eupherusa cyanophrys  63, 64
Eupherusa eximia  64
Eupherusa nigriventris  63, 64
Eupherusa poliocerca  64
Euphonia chlorotica  194
Euphonia chrysopasta  461
Euphonia laniirostris  461
Euphonia mesochrysa  461
Euphonia minuta  461
Euphonia rufiventris  461
Euphonia xanthogaster  461
Euplectes macroura  278
Eupsittula aurea  190
Eupsittula cactorum  178, 190
eurycerus, Tragelaphus  274
Eurypyga helias  453
Eurystomus orientalis  39, 60
Euscarthmus meloryphus  192
Euscarthmus rufomarginatus  260
Eutoxeres aquila  452
Eutoxeres condamini  452
exilis, Laterallus  175, 177, 187, 453
eximia, Eupherusa  64
fabalis, Anser  409–411
Falco amurensis  347
Falco cuvierii  469
Falco deiroleucus  431, 435, 445, 455
Falco eleonorae  348
Falco femoralis  190, 490, 516
Falco longipennis  41, 61
Falco moluccensis  348
Falco peregrinus  41, 61
Falco rufigularis  455
Falco severus  61
Falco sparverius  190, 516
Falco subbuteo  346–349, 347, 348
Falco tinnunculus  348
Falco vespertinus  347
fallax, Glycichaera  10, 12
fallax, Turtur  168
farinosa, Amazona  456

fasciata, Neothraupis  195
fasciata, Patagioenas  160, 164–166, 170, 171, 463
fasciatum, Tigrisoma  429, 453
fasciatus, Anurolimnas  463
fasciatus, Myiophobus  193, 460
fasciatus, Phyllomyias  192
fasciolata, Crax  176, 186
fasciolata, Locustella  9, 52, 62
femoralis, Falco  190, 490, 516
fera, Anas  415
ferox, Myiarchus  192, 460
ferruginea, Tadorna  415
ferrugineigula, Phacellodomus  537, 539
ferrugineus, Pseudorectes  232
ferus, Anser  406, 419
figulus, Furnarius  191
filicauda, Pipra  458
fimbriata, Chionomesa  187, 453
finschii, Psittacula  560
flammeus, Asio  3, 10, 39, 60
flava, Piranga  194
flaveola, Capsiempis  192, 460
flaveola, Coereba  195, 463
flaveola, Myiothlypis  194
flaveola, Sicalis  195, 331, 344
flavescens, Celeus  175, 190
flaviatilis, Anas  415
flavicollis, Hemithraupis  462
flavicollis, Ixobrychus  11, 22, 23, 58
flavifrons, Amblyornis  213
flavigularis, Chlorospingus  461
flavipes, Tringa  230
flavirostris, Arremon  194
flavirostris, Monasa  336, 455
flavirostris, Phibalura  309–311
flaviventer, Dacnis  462
flaviventris, Empidonax  197, 200, 202
flaviventris, Tolmomyias  459
flavogaster, Elaenia  192
flavoviridis, Vireo  460
flavus, Celeus  455
Florisuga fusca  187
Florisuga mellivora  452
Fluvicola nengeta  193
forficatus, Elanoides  453
Formicarius colma  457
Formicivora grisea  260
Formicivora rufa  191
Forpus crassirostris  463
Forpus modestus  456
Forpus xanthopterygius  190
fortis, Hafferia  429, 457
franciae, Uranomitra  63
frantzii, Pteroglossus  516
frater, Herpsilochmus  456
Frederickena fulva  443, 456
Fregata ariel  25, 59
Fregata minor  25, 59
Fregata spp.  34

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 601 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

frenata, Zentrygon  429, 451
freycinet, Megapodius  216
Fringilla lincolnii  254
fringilloides, Spermestes  278
frontalis, Synallaxis  191, 538, 541
fulica, Heliornis  175, 177, 188
fuliginosa, Dendrocincla  457
Fulmarus glacialoides  134
Fulmarus  64
fulva, Frederickena  443, 456
fulva, Pluvialis  30, 59
fulvicauda, Myiothlypis  462
fulvipectus, Rhynchocyclus  463
fulviventris, Myrmothera  457
fulvogularis, Malacoptila  463
fulvus, Gyps  150
fulvus, Lanio  462
fumigatus, Dryobates  463
furcata, Thalurania  63, 187, 453
furcata, Tyto  189
Furnarius figulus  191
Furnarius leucopus  191
Furnarius rufus  191
fusca, Allenia  204
fusca, Florisuga  187
fusca, Malacoptila  454
fusca, Muscicapa  201
fuscata, Pseudeos  10
fuscatus, Cnemotriccus  193
fuscatus, Onychoprion  35, 60
fuscicauda, Cercomacroides  436, 438
fusciceps, Thripophaga  458
fuscifrons, Zosterops  52
galapagoensis, Buteo  150
galatea, Tanysiptera  39, 40
Galbula chalcothorax  454
Galbula pastazae  463
Galbula ruficauda  189
galeata, Antilophia  191, 312
galerita, Cacatua  41, 61
Gallinago hardwickii  31
Gallinago magellanica  291
Gallinago megala  31, 59
Gallinago paraguaiae  177, 188
Gallinago stricklandii  289–294, 290, 292, 293
Gallinula nesiotis  325–329, 325, 326
gallus, Gallus  166, 412
Gallus gallus  166, 412
Garritornis isidorei  232
garzetta, Egretta  25, 59
gaudichaud, Dacelo  12
geelvinkiana, Ducula  13, 21, 58
geelvinkiana, Micropsitta  11, 44, 61
geelvinkianum, Dicaeum  14, 53, 62
geelvinkianus, Megapodius  13, 16, 58
geoffroyi, Geoffroyus  41, 43, 61
geoffroyi, Neomorphus  430, 445, 451
Geoffroyus geoffroyi  41, 43, 61
Geothlypis aequinoctialis  194

Geotrygon montana  429, 451, 485, 494, 495, 496, 
497, 498

Geotrygon saphirina  429
Geranoaetus albicaudatus  189, 331, 334
Geranoaetus melanoleucus  150
Geranoaetus polyosoma  150
Geranospiza caerulescens  189
Gerygone chrysogaster  61
Gerygone hypoxantha  15
Gerygone magnirostris  14, 45, 61
gigantea, Megalampitta  220
gigas, Elaenia  459
gilvicollis, Micrastur  429, 455
glacialoides, Fulmarus  134
glareola, Tringa  32, 60
Glaucidium albertinum  86, 97
Glaucidium brasilianum  189, 313, 454
Glaucidium capense  85–110, 101–103
Glaucidium (capense) albertinum  85, 90, 92
Glaucidium (capense) castaneum  85–110, 93, 100
Glaucidium castanotum  98
Glaucidium parkeri  435, 454
Glaucidium sjostedti  107
Glaucis hirsutus  452
glaucopis, Thalurania  63
Glycichaera fallax  10, 12
Glyphorynchus spirurus  457
Gnorimopsar chopi  194
goiavier, Pycnonotus  12
Goldmania violiceps  63
goodsoni, Phylloscopus  265, 267, 268, 270
gordoni, Philemon  320, 321, 322
goudotii, Chamaepetes  451
Goura  217
Goura victoria  14, 18, 58, 217
Grallaria guatimalensis  429, 457
Grallaria haplonota  445, 457
grammicus, Celeus  455
granadensis, Myiozetetes  460
grandis, Nyctibius  451
gravivox, Erythrogenys  375
grayi, Chrysuronia  63
grisea, Formicivora  260
griseicapillus, Sittasomus  191, 457
griseisticta, Muscicapa  53, 62
griseogularis, Phaethornis  452
griseus, Nyctibius  187, 451
grossus, Saltator  463
grylle, Cepphus  250
gualaquizae, Phyllomyias  444, 459
gualaquizae, Phylloscartes  424, 438
guarauna, Aramus  175, 187
guatemalae, Megascops  440
guatimalensis, Grallaria  429, 457
Gubernetes yetapa  193
guimeti, Klais  453
guira, Guira  186, 485, 521, 522, 523, 524, 525
Guira guira  186, 485, 521, 522, 523, 524, 525
guira, Hemithraupis  194, 462

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 602 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

gujanensis, Cyclarhis  193
gujanensis, Morphnus  434, 445, 453
gujanensis, Odontophorus  429, 451
gujanensis, Synallaxis  537
gularis, Heliodoxa  432, 433, 444, 452
gurneyi, Aquila  8, 11, 37, 60
guttata, Cichladusa  98
guttata, Dendrocygna  11, 14, 16, 58
guttata, Ortalis  451
guttatus, Tinamus  429, 451
guttatus, Xiphorhynchus  457
Guttera pucherani  277
guttula, Symposiachrus  62
guttuliger, Premnornis  463
gutturata, Cranioleuca  458
guy, Phaethornis  452
Guyramemua affine  172, 175, 180, 193
Gymnocrex plumbeiventris  11, 26, 59
Gymnopithys leucaspis  457
Gypohierax angolensis  277
Gyps fulvus  150
Gyps himalayensis  150
gyrola, Tangara  463
haematodus, Trichoglossus  14, 42, 43, 61
haematogaster, Campephilus  463
haematopus, Himantornis  274, 276–278
haemorrhous, Cacicus  194
Hafferia fortis  429, 457
Halcyon malimbica  278
Halcyon senegalensis  278
Haliaeetus leucogaster  11, 13, 37, 60, 150
Haliaeetus sanfordi  150
haliaetus, Pandion  36, 60, 310
Haliastur indus  13, 37, 60
halli, Macronectes  134
Halobaena caerulea  132, 132–135, 133
haplochrous, Turdus  260
haplonota, Grallaria  445, 457
Haplospiza rustica  442, 462
hardwickii, Gallinago  31
Harpagus bidentatus  453
Harpia harpyja  435, 445, 453
harpyja, Harpia  435, 445, 453
Harpyopsis novaeguineae  12, 234
harrisii, Aegolius  175, 178, 189
harterti, Batrachostomus  128
hattamensis, Pachycephalopsis  228
hauxwelli, Isleria  456
hauxwelli, Turdus  260
heinei, Stilpnia  441, 463
Heliactin bilophus  187
helias, Eurypyga  453
heliodor, Chaetocercus  434, 452
Heliodoxa aurescens  452
Heliodoxa gularis  432, 433, 444, 452
Heliodoxa leadbeateri  463
Heliodoxa schreibersii  452
Heliomaster longirostris  463
Heliomaster squamosus  175

Heliornis fulica  175, 177, 188
Heliothraupis oneilli  370
Heliothryx auritus  452
hellmayri, Anthus  479–484, 480, 481
hemileucurus, Phlogophilus  432, 452
Hemiprocne mystacea  29, 59
Hemithraupis flavicollis  462
Hemithraupis guira  194, 462
Hemitriccus cohnhafti  330, 331, 339, 340, 341
Hemitriccus margaritaceiventer  192
Hemitriccus minor  339
Hemitriccus spodiops  341
Hemitriccus striaticollis  192
Hemitriccus zosterops  459
Henicopernis longicauda  36, 60
Henicophaps albifrons  10
Henicorhina leucosticta  461
herbicola, Emberizoides  194
Herpetotheres cachinnans  190, 455
Herpsilochmus atricapillus  191
Herpsilochmus axillaris  456
Herpsilochmus frater  456
Herpsilochmus longirostris  191
Heterospizias meridionalis  189
himalayana, Psittacula  559, 560, 561, 562
himalayensis, Gyps  150
himantopus, Himantopus  3, 10, 30, 59
Himantopus himantopus  3, 10, 30, 59
Himantopus leucocephalus  30
Himantornis haematopus  274, 276–278
hiogaster, Accipiter  37, 60
hirsutus, Glaucis  452
Hirundapus caudacutus  29, 59
hirundinacea, Cypsnagra  195
hirundinacea, Sterna  134
Hirundo rustica  50, 62
Hirundo tahitica  51, 62
hirundo, Sterna  35, 60
hispidus, Phaethornis  452
holochlora, Cryptopipo  458
hortensis, Sylvia  582
hudsonicus, Poecile  251
huetii, Touit  456
huhula, Strix  454
humeralis, Ammodramus  194
humeralis, Parkerthraustes  462
hybrida, Chlidonias  35, 60
Hydropsalis torquata  187
Hylocharis chrysura  175, 177, 187
Hylocharis sapphirina  453
Hylopezus auricularis  260
Hylophilus amaurocephalus  193
Hylophilus olivaceus  460
Hylophilus poicilotis  174
Hylophilus thoracicus  460
Hylophylax naevius  429, 457
Hypocnemis peruviana  456
hypoleuca, Serpophaga  341
hypoleucos, Actitis  33, 60

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 603 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

hypoleucos, Erythrogenys  375
hypopyrra, Laniocera  442, 459
hypospodia, Synallaxis  175, 179, 191, 538, 539, 541
hypostictus, Taphrospilus  453
Hypotaenidia  233
Hypotaenidia philippensis  26, 233
hypoxantha, Gerygone  15
ibis, Ardea  23, 59
ibis, Bubulcus  453
Ibycter americanus  455
Icteria  207
Icteria virens  197
icterophrys, Satrapa  516
icterorhynchus, Pternistis  277
Icterus cayanensis  462
Icterus croconotus  442, 462
Icterus jamacaii  194
Icterus pyrrhopterus  194
Ictinia plumbea  453
Ifrita kowaldi  228
ignobilis, Turdus  260, 261, 262, 263, 264, 429, 461
ignota, Myrmotherula  456
iheringi, Myrmotherula  331, 342
iliacus, Turdus  348
immunda, Rhytipterna  260, 263
incana, Tringa  33, 60
incertum, Edolisoma  61
indica, Chalcophaps  11, 19, 58
indicator, Indicator  469
Indicator indicator  469
indicus, Turtur  153
indus, Haliastur  13, 37, 60
inepta, Megacrex  233
inerme, Ornithion  459
infuscatus, Automolus  458
infuscatus, Phimosus  188
ingens, Megascops  435, 454
inornata, Amblyornis  216
inquisitor, Tityra  459
inscriptus, Pteroglossus  455
insularis, Arses  10
insularis, Otidiphaps  357, 358
intermedia, Ardea  25, 59
intermedia, Psittacula  560
interpres, Arenaria  33, 60
Iodopleura isabellae  459
iozonus, Ptilinopus  12
Iridophanes pulcherrimus  463
isabellae, Iodopleura  459
isidorei, Garritornis  232
isidorei, Lepidothrix  458
Isleria hauxwelli  456
ispida, Alcedo  413
Ixobrychus flavicollis  11, 22, 23, 58
Ixobrychus sinensis  22, 58
Ixothraupis xanthogastra  463
Jabiru mycteria  172, 176, 188
Jacamerops aureus  454
jacana, Jacana  188

Jacana jacana  188
jacarina, Volatinia  195, 442, 462
jacquacu, Penelope  429, 451
jamacaii, Icterus  194
javanica, Mirafra  470, 471
jobiensis, Talegalla  12
johannae, Doryfera  452, 564–571, 566, 568
jugularis, Cinnyris  13, 54, 62
karamojae, Apalis  576–586, 579, 580
keraudrenii, Phonygammus  214, 226
kingii, Aglaiocercus  432, 441, 452
kirhocephalus, Pitohui  232
Klais  64 
Klais guimeti  453
Knipolegus cyanirostris  312, 313
kowaldi, Ifrita  228
lafresnayi, Picumnus  455
Lalage  11
Lalage leucoptera  11, 14, 46, 61
lamelligerus, Anastomus  277
Lamprotornis purpuroptera  471, 472
langsdorffi, Discosura  452
laniirostris, Euphonia  461
Laniisoma elegans  436, 437, 445, 459
Laniocera hypopyrra  442, 459
Lanio fulvus  462
largipennis, Campylopterus  453
Laterallus exilis  175, 177, 187, 453
Laterallus melanophaius  187, 463
lathami, Peliperdix  277
Lathrotriccus euleri  193, 460
latirostris, Poecilotriccus  192
lawrencii, Turdus  461
leachii, Dacelo  217
leadbeateri, Heliodoxa  463
leari, Anodorhynchus  174
Legatus leucophaius  460
Leistes militaris  343
Leistes superciliaris  331, 343
lemosi, Cypseloides  432, 433, 445, 452
Lepidocolaptes angustirostris  191
Lepidocolaptes duidae  458
Lepidothrix coronata  458
Leptasthenura platensis  537
Leptocoma aspasia  13, 14, 53, 62
Leptodon cayanensis  189, 463
Leptopogon amaurocephalus  192, 543
Leptopogon superciliaris  459
Leptotila rufaxilla  186, 429, 451, 485, 503
Leptotila verreauxi  186, 485, 498, 499, 500, 501, 502
leschenaultii, Charadrius  31, 59
leucaspis, Gymnopithys  457
Leucippus  64
leucocephala, Arundinicola  193, 538
leucocephalus, Cladorhynchus  30
leucocephalus, Himantopus  30
leucogaster, Haliaeetus  11, 13, 37, 60, 150
leucogaster, Picumnus  572
leucogaster, Pionites  331, 336

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 604 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

leucogaster, Pionopsitta  330, 331
leucogaster, Sula  26, 59
leucolaemus, Piculus  455
leucomelas, Calonectris  22
leucomelas, Puffinus  58
leucomelas, Turdus  193
Leucophaeus atricilla  370
leucophaius, Legatus  460
leucophrys, Myrmoborus  463
leucophrys, Rhipidura  13, 48, 62
leucophthalmus, Psittacara  190, 456
leucops, Turdus  461
leucoptera, Lalage  11, 14, 46, 61
leucoptera, Piranga  463
leucoptera, Sporophila  287
Leucopternis melanops  454
Leucopternis princeps  440
leucopus, Furnarius  191
leucopyga, Tachycineta  309, 313, 314
leucorhynchus, Artamus  12, 46, 61
leucorrhoa, Tachycineta  313
leucosticta, Henicorhina  461
leucostictus, Dysithamnus  463
leucostigma, Myrmelastes  457
leucothorax, Rhipidura  12
leucotis, Cantorchilus  193
leucotis, Vireolanius  460
leucurus, Elanus  189
leucurus, Threnetes  452
leverianus, Cissopis  463
lherminieri, Puffinus  74
lictor, Philohydor  192
Limnaëtus  136
lincolnii, Fringilla  254
lincolnii, Melospiza  244–256
lineata, Conopophaga  385, 387, 391–397
lineata, Coracina  61
lineata, Dacnis  462
lineata, Loxia  283–285, 287
lineatum, Tigrisoma  188
lineatus, Cymbilaimus  456
lineatus, Dryocopus  190, 455
Lipaugus vociferans  459
litsitsirupa, Psophocichla  582
livia, Columba  9, 17, 58
lobatus, Phalaropus  34, 60
Lochmias nematura  458
Locustella fasciolata  9, 52, 62
Lonchura castaneothorax  12
Lonchura teerinki  225
longicauda, Deconychura  457
longicauda, Henicopernis  36, 60
longipennis, Falco  41, 61
longipennis, Myrmotherula  456
longirostris, Heliomaster  463
longirostris, Herpsilochmus  191
longirostris, Rhizothera  122, 123, 126–129
Lophostrix cristata  454
lophotes, Myrmoborus  331

Lophotriccus pileatus  442, 459
Lophotriccus vitiosus  459
Lophura bulweri  127
loricata, Compsothraupis  182, 194
Loriotus cristatus  462
Loriotus luctuosus  462
Lorius lory  42, 61
lory, Lorius  42, 61
Loxia lineata  283–285
lucianii, Pyrrhura  330, 331, 337
lucidus, Chalcites  12
lucidus, Chlorostilbon  187
lucidus, Phalacrocorax  464, 468
luctuosa, Ducula  21
luctuosa, Sporophila  463
luctuosus, Loriotus  462
ludovicae, Doryfera  452, 564–567, 569
ludovicae, Oreotrochilus  570
luteiventris, Myiozetetes  460
Lyrurus  64
macao, Ara  456
Machaeropterus striolatus  458
Machetornis rixosa  192
Macronectes  64 
Macronectes halli  134
Macropygia  217
Macropygia amboinensis  17, 58
macrorrhina, Melidora  10, 217
macroura, Eupetomena  187
macroura, Euplectes  278
macrourus, Urotriorchis  278, 279
macrurus, Caprimulgus  13, 28, 59
maculatus, Catharus  429, 461
maculatus, Myiodynastes  192
maculatus, Nystalus  189
maculosa, Nothura  186
madagascariensis, Numenius  32, 59
maforensis, Seicercus  51, 62
magellanica, Gallinago  291
magicus, Otus  38
magna, Aplonis  13, 14, 52, 62
magnirostris, Esacus  10, 30, 59
magnirostris, Gerygone  14, 45, 61
magnirostris, Rupornis  189, 454, 490, 512, 516, 536
major, Crotophaga  485, 526–528, 530
major, Taraba  191, 442, 456
major, Tinamus  429, 434, 451
malabaricus, Copsychus  241
malaccense, Syzygium  41
Malacoptila fulvogularis  463
Malacoptila fusca  454
malaris, Phaethornis  452
malimbica, Halcyon  278
Malurus cyanocephalus  45, 61, 219
manacus, Manacus  458
Manacus manacus  458
manilatus, Orthopsittaca  190
manu, Cercomacra  331, 343
margaritaceiventer, Hemitriccus  192

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 605 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

margaritae, Conirostrum  344
marginatus, Microcerculus  461
martii, Baryphthengus  429, 454
matamerah subsp. nov., Rubigula dispar  240, 241
maura, Pyriglena  457
maurus, Saxicola  471
maximiliani, Pionus  190
maximiliani, Sporophila  182
maximus, Saltator  194, 463
mayeri, Astrapia  224
maynana, Cotinga  458
mcclellandi, Erythrogenys  375, 376
mcilhennyi, Conioptilon  331, 338
medius, Dendrocopos  230
megacephalum, Ramphotrigon  442, 460
Megaceryle torquata  189, 454
Megacrex inepta  233
Megadyptes  64
megala, Gallinago  31, 59
Megalampitta gigantea  220
Megapodius freycinet  216
Megapodius geelvinkianus  13, 16, 58
Megapodius [reinwardt]  233
megarhyncha, Colluricincla  47, 62
megarhyncha, Colluricincla (Myiolestes)  47
Megarynchus pitangua  192, 460
Megascops choliba  189, 454, 526
Megascops guatemalae  440
Megascops ingens  435, 454
Megascops roraimae  454
Megascops watsonii  454
melacoryphus, Coccyzus  463
melambrotus, Cathartes  429, 453
melancholicus, Tyrannus  192, 460
Melanerpes candidus  190
Melanerpes cruentatus  455
melanocephala, Ardea  277
melanocephalus, Myioborus  437, 441, 462
Melanocharis  221
Melanocharis citreola  225
Melanocharis nigra  10
melanochloros, Colaptes  190
Melanocichla  375
melanogaster, Conopophaga  391–393, 397
melanogaster, Piaya  451
melanogaster, Pionites  337
melanoleuca, Pygochelidon  172, 175, 181, 193
melanoleuca, Tringa  230
melanoleucos, Campephilus  190, 455
melanoleucos, Microcarbo  26, 59
melanoleucus, Accipiter  274, 276, 278
melanoleucus, Geranoaetus  150
melanoleucus, Spizaetus  453
melanoleucus, Spizastur  175
Melanopareia torquata  191
Melanoperdix niger  126
melanopezus, Automolus  343, 438, 458
melanophaius, Laterallus  187, 463
melanophris, Thalassarche  134

melanopis, Schistochlamys  195, 574
melanops, Conopophaga  387, 391–397
melanops, Leucopternis  454
melanorhynchus, Thripadectes  458
melanosticta, Rhegmatorhina  457
melanota, Pulsatrix  429, 454
melanura, Ducula  21
melanura, Pyrrhura  456
melanurus, Trogon  454
melas, Edolisoma  12
meleagris, Numida  277
Melidora macrorrhina  10, 217
Melionyx nouhuysi  228
Melionyx princeps  225, 228
Meliphaga aruensis  61
Melipotes carolae  225
melleri, Anas  412, 415
mellisugus, Chlorostilbon  453
mellivora, Florisuga  452
meloryphus, Euscarthmus  192
Melospiza lincolnii  244–256
menetriesii, Myrmotherula  456
menstruus, Pionus  456
mentalis, Dysithamnus  191, 440, 456
Mergus octosetaceus  182
meridionalis, Chaetura  187
meridionalis, Heterospizias  189
Merops breweri  278
Merops ornatus  39, 60
merula, Dendrocincla  463
Mesembrinibis cayennensis  188
mesoleuca, Elaenia  311
metallica, Aplonis  13, 52, 62
mexicana, Tangara  463
michleri, Pittasoma  386, 387, 391, 392, 394, 397
Miconia cuspidata  312
Micrastur buckleyi  370–372, 455
Micrastur gilvicollis  429, 455
Micrastur ruficollis  175, 178, 190, 429, 455
Micrastur semitorquatus  190, 371, 455
Microbates cinereiventris  429, 440, 461
Microcarbo melanoleucos  26, 59
Microcerculus bambla  461
Microcerculus marginatus  461
Micropsitta  217
Micropsitta bruijnii  217
Micropsitta geelvinkiana  11, 44, 61
Micropygia schomburgkii  172, 177, 187
Microrhopias quixensis  456
Microspizias collaris  435, 453
Microspizias superciliosus  463
Microxenops milleri  458
militaris, Ara  445, 456
militaris, Leistes  343
milleri, Microxenops  458
Milvago chimachima  190, 442, 455
Mimocichla rubripes  362–369
Mimus saturninus  194
miniatus, Myioborus  462

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 606 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

minimus, Catharus  463
minimus, Empidonax  197, 200, 202
Mino dumontii  12, 53, 62
minor, Dendrocopos  230
minor, Fregata  25, 59
minor, Hemitriccus  339
minor, Pachyramphus  459
minullus, Accipiter  278, 279
minuta, Columbina  485, 510, 511
minuta, Euphonia  461
minutillus, Chalcites  11, 27
minutillus, Chrysococcyx  59
minutissimus, Picumnus  572–575, 573
minutus, Anous  34, 60
minutus, Numenius  31, 59
minutus, Xenops  458
Mionectes oleagineus  459
Mionectes olivaceus  459
Mirafra cantillans  471
Mirafra javanica  470, 471
misoriensis, Seicercus  11, 14, 49, 51, 62
Mitu salvini  429, 430, 434, 442, 445, 451
mixtus, Veniliornis  190
modestus, Cantorchilus  538, 540
modestus, Forpus  456
modestus, Sublegatus  193
moesta, Amaurospiza  172, 182, 194
moesta, Synallaxis  443, 445, 458
Molothrus bonariensis  194, 540
Molothrus oryzivorus  462
moluccana, Amaurornis  11, 26, 59
moluccensis, Falco  348
moluccensis, Philemon  318, 321, 322
Monarcha cinerascens  13, 15, 50, 62
Monasa flavirostris  336, 455
Monasa morphoeus  455
Monasa nigrifrons  454
mongolus, Charadrius  31, 59
montana, Geotrygon  429, 451, 485, 494, 495, 496, 

497, 498
montanus, Passer  9, 54, 62
Monticola solitarius  367
montium, Paramythia  228
Morphnarchus princeps  454
Morphnus gujanensis  434, 445, 453
morphoeus, Monasa  455
moschata, Cairina  186
mosquitus, Chrysolampis  260
Motacilla cinerea  54, 62
Motacilla tschutschensis  54, 62
mulsant, Chaetocercus  452
murina, Crateroscelis  10, 228
murina, Phaeomyias  192
murinus, Thamnophilus  463
Muscicapa acadica  204
Muscicapa cantatrix  204
Muscicapa fusca  201
Muscicapa griseisticta  53, 62
Muscicapa nigrescens  204

Muscicapa nunciola  204
Muscicapa phoebe  204
Muscicapa querula  205
Muscicapa rapax  204, 206
Muscicapa virens  196–211, 196, 204, 207, 208
Muscicapa virescens  201
Muscicapa viridis  204
musculus, Troglodytes  193
Mustelirallus albicollis  187
Myadestes ralloides  461
Mycteria americana  176, 188
mycteria, Jabiru  172, 176, 188
Myiagra alecto  48, 62
Myiagra atra  13, 48, 62
Myiagra rubecula  12
Myiarchus ferox  192, 460
Myiarchus tuberculifer  460
Myiarchus tyrannulus  192
Myiobius atricaudus  179, 192, 463
Myiobius barbatus  330
Myiobius villosus  459
Myioborus  64 
Myioborus melanocephalus  437, 441, 462
Myioborus miniatus  462
Myiodynastes chrysocephalus  460
Myiodynastes maculatus  192
Myiopagis caniceps  192, 459
Myiopagis olallai  463
Myiopagis viridicata  175, 192
Myiophobus cryptoxanthus  460
Myiophobus fasciatus  193, 460
Myiornis auricularis  175, 180, 192
Myiothlypis chlorophrys  582
Myiothlypis chrysogaster  582
Myiothlypis flaveola  194
Myiothlypis fulvicauda  462
Myiotriccus ornatus  459
Myiozetetes cayanensis  192, 538
Myiozetetes granadensis  460
Myiozetetes luteiventris  460
Myiozetetes similis  192, 460
myotherinus, Myrmoborus  457
Myrmelastes leucostigma  457
Myrmoborus leucophrys  463
Myrmoborus lophotes  331
Myrmoborus myotherinus  457
Myrmothera campanisona  440, 457
Myrmothera fulviventris  457
Myrmotherula axillaris  456
Myrmotherula behni  456
Myrmotherula brachyura  456
Myrmotherula ignota  456
Myrmotherula iheringi  331, 342
Myrmotherula longipennis  456
Myrmotherula menetriesii  456
Myrmotherula schisticolor  436, 456
Myrmotherula sunensis  436, 456
mysorensis, Zosterops  14, 52, 62
mystacea, Hemiprocne  29, 59

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 607 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

mystaceus, Platyrinchus  192
Myzomela obscura  11, 14, 45, 61
nacunda, Podager  187
naevia, Tapera  186, 485, 536, 538, 539, 540–542
naevius, Hylophylax  429, 457
Nannopterum brasilianum  188
nanus, Taoniscus  172, 175
napensis, Stigmatura  174
nattereri, Anthus  483
nebularia, Tringa  32, 60
nematura, Lochmias  458
Nemosia pileata  194
nengeta, Fluvicola  193
Nengetus cinereus  193
Neomorphus geoffroyi  430, 445, 451
Neopelma pallescens  191
Neopipo cinnamomea  438, 459
Neothraupis fasciata  195
nesiotis, Gallinula  325–329, 325, 326
Nesocichla eremita  362, 367
nicobarica, Caloenas  13, 19, 58, 217
niger, Bubalornis  473
niger, Melanoperdix  126
nigra, Astrapia  224
nigra, Ciconia  277
nigra, Melanocharis  10
nigrescens, Cercomacroides  436, 457
nigrescens, Contopus  460
nigrescens, Muscicapa  204
nigrescens, Nyctipolus  452
nigricans, Cercomacra  438
nigricollis, Anthracothorax  187, 452
nigricollis, Busarellus  189
nigricollis, Sporophila  195
nigrifrons, Monasa  454
nigripennis, Pavo  111, 116, 117, 118
nigriventris, Eupherusa  63, 64
nigrocincta, Stilpnia  463
nigroviridis, Tangara  463
nisus, Accipiter  150
nitens, Psalidoprocne  295–308, 299–301
nitidus, Cyanerpes  462
niveicapilla, Cossypha  278
nobilis, Chamaeza  442, 457
nobilis, Diopsittaca  190
nobilis, Otidiphaps  350, 351, 354–356, 358, 359
Nonnula brunnea  441, 454
Nonnula rubecula  189
Notharchus ordii  335
Nothocrax urumutum  428, 429, 431, 434, 442, 445, 

451
Nothura maculosa  186
nouhuysi, Melionyx  228
novaeguineae, Harpyopsis  12, 234
novaeguineae, Philemon  318, 319, 320
novaeguineae, Zosterops  52
novaehollandiae, Coracina  46, 61
novaehollandiae, Scythrops  11, 27, 59
noveboracensis, Parkesia  462

Numenius madagascariensis  32, 59
Numenius minutus  31, 59
Numenius phaeopus  31, 59
Numida meleagris  277
nunciola, Muscicapa  204
Nyctibius  64
Nyctibius aethereus  430, 445, 451
Nyctibius grandis  451
Nyctibius griseus  187, 451
Nycticorax caledonicus  23, 58
nycticorax, Nycticorax  188
Nycticorax nycticorax  188
Nycticryphes  64 
Nycticryphes semicollaris  370
Nyctidromus albicollis  187, 452
Nyctiphrynus ocellatus  452
Nyctipolus nigrescens  452
Nystalus chacuru  189
Nystalus maculatus  189
Nystalus obamai  454
obamai, Nystalus  454
obscura, Myzomela  11, 14, 45, 61
obscurior, Sclerurus  457
obsoletum, Camptostoma  192
oceanicus, Oceanites  134
Oceanites oceanicus  134
ocellatus, Nyctiphrynus  452
ocellatus, Podargus  28, 59
ocellatus, Xiphorhynchus  330, 457
ochraceiceps, Tunchiornis  460
ochrocephala, Amazona  456
ochrolaemus, Automolus  458
Ocreatus underwoodii  441, 452
octosetaceus, Mergus  182
oculeus, Canirallus  274, 276–278
Odontophorus gujanensis  429, 451
Odontophorus speciosus  429, 451
oenas, Columba  411, 412
oenone, Chrysuronia  453
olallai, Myiopagis  463
oleagineus, Mionectes  459
olivacea, Paramythia  228
olivacea, Piranga  330, 331, 343, 462
olivaceus, Mionectes  459
olivaceus, Hylophilus  460
olivaceus, Rhynchocyclus  459
olivaceus, Spinus  463
olivaceus, Vireo  200, 201, 207, 460
oneilli, Heliothraupis  370
onocrotalus, Pelecanus  468
Onychoprion anaethetus  35, 60
Onychoprion fuscatus  35, 60
ophthalmicus, Phylloscartes  459
optatus, Cuculus  28, 59
orbitalis, Phylloscartes  459
orbitalis, Pogonotriccus  438
ordii, Notharchus  335
Oreotrochilus chimborazo  570
Oreotrochilus estella  570

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 608 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

Oreotrochilus ludovicae  570
orientalis, Acrocephalus  52, 62
orientalis, Eudynamys  13, 27, 59
orientalis, Eurystomus  39, 60
orientalis, Phylloscopus  582
orientalis, Streptopelia  170
Oriolus  230, 231
ornata, Epinecrophylla  442, 456
ornatus, Cephalopterus  458
ornatus, Merops  39, 60
ornatus, Myiotriccus  459
ornatus, Spizaetus  445, 453
Ornithion inerme  459
orru, Corvus  13, 50, 62
Ortalis guttata  451
Orthopsittaca manilatus  190
Orthorhyncus cristatus  63
oryzivorus, Molothrus  462
oseryi, Cacicus  440, 462
Otidiphaps  217
Otidiphaps cervicalis  352, 353, 356, 360
Otidiphaps insularis  357, 358
Otidiphaps nobilis  350, 351, 354–356, 358, 359
Otidiphaps regalis  353, 354, 355, 356, 357
Otus beccarii  14, 38, 60
Otus magicus  38
Pachycephala pectoralis  12
Pachycephala phaionota  10, 13, 15, 47, 48, 62
Pachycephalopsis hattamensis  228
Pachycephalopsis poliosoma  228
Pachyptila  132
Pachyptila spp.  134
Pachyramphus albogriseus  459
Pachyramphus castaneus  463
Pachyramphus minor  459
Pachyramphus polychopterus  191, 459
Pachyramphus validus  330, 331, 338, 339
Pachyramphus viridis  459
Pachysylvia semibrunnea  439, 440, 460
pacifica, Ardenna  22
pacifica, Ducula  233
pacificus, Apus  29, 59
pallescens, Neopelma  191
palmarum, Thraupis  195, 463
paludicola, Riparia  554, 557, 558
Pampa curvipennis  63
Pandion haliaetus  36, 60, 310
Panyptila cayennensis  452
papa, Sarcoramphus  453
papuensis, Archboldia  225
papuensis, Chaetorhynchus  232
papuensis, Podargus  28, 59
Parabuteo unicinctus  142–152, 144–147
Paradisornis rudolphi  215
paraguaiae, Gallinago  177, 188
Paramythia montium  228
Paramythia olivacea  228
pareola, Chiroxiphia  458
parkeri, Glaucidium  435, 454

Parkerthraustes humeralis  462
Parkesia noveboracensis  462
Parotia  215
Parus  64
parvirostris, Crypturellus  186
parvirostris, Elaenia  175
parvus, Conopias  331, 342, 463
Passer domesticus  9, 54, 62, 194, 464, 472
Passer eminibey  472
Passer montanus  9, 54, 62
Passer swainsonii  472
passerina, Columbina  174, 330, 370, 485, 509, 510
passerinus, Veniliornis  190
pastazae, Galbula  463
Patagioenas cayennensis  186, 451, 485, 491, 492
Patagioenas fasciata  160, 164–166, 170, 171, 463
Patagioenas picazuro  186, 485, 487, 488, 489, 490, 

491
Patagioenas plumbea  186, 451, 485, 493
Patagioenas speciosa  176, 186, 451, 485, 486, 487
Patagioenas subvinacea  451, 485, 493
Pavo cristatus  111, 112, 113, 115, 118, 119
Pavo nigripennis  111, 116, 117, 118
pavoninus, Dromococcyx  175, 177, 187, 542
pavoninus, Pharomachrus  454
pectoralis, Pachycephala  12
pelagica, Chaetura  452
Pelecanus onocrotalus  468
pelios, Turdus  278
Peliperdix lathami  277
pelzelni, Thamnophilus  191
Penelope jacquacu  429, 451
Penelope superciliaris  186
penicillata, Eucometis  195
perditus, nom. nov., Turdus plumbeus  368
peregrinus, Falco  41, 61
Peristera ridens  168
Pernis apivorus  277
persicus, Puffinus  74, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 82
perspicillata, Pulsatrix  454
perstriata, Ptiloprora  227
peruviana, Conopophaga  387, 392–395
peruviana, Hypocnemis  456
peruvianus, Anthus  479
peruvianus, Rupicola  458
Petroica archboldi  225
petrosus, Ptilopachus  277
Phacellodomus erythrophthalmus  537
Phacellodomus ferrugineigula  537, 539
Phacellodomus ruber  191, 537
Phacellodomus rufifrons  191, 504, 516, 537, 540, 

541
Phacellodomus sibilatrix  537
Phacellodomus striaticollis  537
Phaeochroa  64
Phaeomyias murina  192
phaeopus, Numenius  31, 59
Phaethornis atrimentalis  452
Phaethornis bourcieri  452

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 609 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

Phaethornis griseogularis  452
Phaethornis guy  452
Phaethornis hispidus  452
Phaethornis malaris  452
Phaethornis pretrei  187
Phaethornis ruber  187
Phaethornis syrmatophorus  463
Phaetusa simplex  175
phaionota, Pachycephala  10, 13, 15, 47, 48, 62
Phalacrocorax lucidus  464, 468
Phalacrocorax sulcirostris  26, 59
Phalaropus lobatus  34, 60
Pharomachrus auriceps  454
Pharomachrus pavoninus  454
Phasianus colchicus  121, 160, 162
Pheucticus aureoventris  314, 315
Pheugopedius coraya  461
Phibalura flavirostris  309–311
Philemon  230, 231
Philemon argenticeps  322
Philemon brassi  225
Philemon buceroides  12, 45, 61, 318–324, 319
Philemon gordoni  320–322
Philemon moluccensis  318, 321, 322
Philemon novaeguineae  318, 319, 320
Philemon yorki  318, 319, 321, 322
philippensis, Hypotaenidia  26, 233
philippensis, Spizaetus  136–138
Philohydor lictor  192
Philydor erythrocercum  458
Philydor pyrrhodes  458
Philydor rufus  538, 540
Phimosus infuscatus  188
Phlegopsis erythroptera  457
Phlogophilus hemileucurus  432, 452
phoebe, Muscicapa  204
phoebe, Sayornis  197, 198, 199, 200, 202, 203, 207, 
209, 210

phoenicius, Tachyphonus  260, 263
phoenicurus, Attila  172, 175, 181, 192
Phonygammus keraudrenii  214, 226
phryganophilus, Schoeniophylax  179, 191, 537
Phyllaemulor  64
Phyllomyias burmeisteri  460
Phyllomyias fasciatus  192
Phyllomyias gualaquizae  444, 459
Phyllomyias reiseri  172, 175, 180, 181, 192
Phylloscartes gualaquizae  424, 438
Phylloscartes ophthalmicus  459
Phylloscartes orbitalis  459
Phylloscartes poecilotis  463
Phylloscartes roquettei  172, 180, 192
Phylloscopus bonelli  582
Phylloscopus cantator  267, 270
Phylloscopus claudiae  265–270
Phylloscopus coronatus  269
Phylloscopus goodsoni  265, 267, 268, 270
Phylloscopus orientalis  582
Phylloscopus reguloides  265–272

Phylloscopus ricketti  267, 270
Phylloscopus rotiensis  583
Piaya cayana  187, 451, 485, 543
Piaya melanogaster  451
picazuro, Patagioenas  186, 485, 487, 488, 489–491
Picoides pubescens  230
Picoides villosus  230
picui, Columbina  485, 519, 520
Piculus chrysochloros  178, 190
Piculus leucolaemus  455
Picumnus albosquamatus  190
Picumnus cirratus  572
Picumnus lafresnayi  455
Picumnus leucogaster  572
Picumnus minutissimus  572–575, 573
Picumnus rufiventris  455
picumnus, Dendrocolaptes  429, 457
picus, Dendroplex  174, 458
pileata, Nemosia  194
pileatus, Coryphospingus  195, 516
pileatus, Lophotriccus  442, 459
Pionites leucogaster  331, 336
Pionites melanogaster  337
Pionopsitta leucogaster  330, 331
Pionus maximiliani  190
Pionus menstruus  456
Pionus sordidus  456
Pipile cumanensis  451
Pipra filicauda  458
pipra, Pseudopipra  458
Pipreola chlorolepidota  424, 435, 443, 444, 458
Piprites chloris  459
Piranga flava  194
Piranga leucoptera  463
Piranga olivacea  330, 331, 343, 462
Piranga rubra  462
pitangua, Megarynchus  192, 460
Pitangus sulphuratus  192, 460
Pithys albifrons  457
pitiayumi, Setophaga  194, 463
Pitohui dichrous  10, 219, 220, 226, 232
Pitohui kirhocephalus  232
Pitohui uropygialis  232
Pitta rosenbergii  15
Pittasoma  385
Pittasoma michleri  386, 387, 391, 392, 394, 397
Pittasoma rufopileatum  391, 393, 394, 397
Pitta sordida  11, 44, 61
placens, Cormobates  218, 228
placentis, Charmosyna  12, 41
plancus, Caracara  190, 331, 336
Platalea ajaja  176, 188
platensis, Leptasthenura  537
platypterus, Buteo  330, 331, 334, 454
platyrhynchos, Anas  406–423
platyrhynchum, Electron  454
Platyrinchus coronatus  459
Platyrinchus mystaceus  192, 459
plicatus, Aceros  12

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 610 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

plicatus, Rhyticeros  39, 60
Plocepasser superciliosus  472, 473
Ploceus baglafecht  475
plumbea, Ictinia  453
plumbea, Patagioenas  186, 451, 485, 493
plumbea, Ptiloprora  227
plumbea, Sporophila  195
plumbeiventris, Gymnocrex  11, 26, 59
plumbeus perditus, nom. nov., Turdus  368
plumbeus, Turdus  362–364, 365, 366
plumosus, Pycnonotus  240
pluricinctus, Pteroglossus  455
Pluvialis fulva  30, 59
Pluvialis squatarola  31, 59
Podager nacunda  187
Podargus ocellatus  28, 59
Podargus papuensis  28, 59
Poecile hudsonicus  251
poecilinotus, Willisornis  457
poecilotis, Phylloscartes  463
Poecilotriccus calopterus  443, 459
Poecilotriccus capitalis  442, 459
Poecilotriccus latirostris  192
Poecilotriccus sylvia  538
poensis, Amadina  283, 284, 287
Pogonotriccus orbitalis  438
Poicephalus rueppellii  66, 67–73
poicilotis, Hylophilus  174
Polihierax semitorquatus  464, 469
poliocephalus, Accipiter  12
poliocephalus, Seicercus  51
poliocephalus, Tolmomyias  459
poliocerca, Eupherusa  64
Polioptila dumicola  193
poliosoma, Pachycephalopsis  228
Polyboroides typus  277
polychopterus, Pachyramphus  191, 459
polyosoma, Geranoaetus  150
Polytmus theresiae  260
Pomatorhinus  375
popelairii, Discosura  463
porphyreus, Pycnonotus  240
porphyrolaema, Apalis  583
porphyrolaema, Porphyrolaema  463
Porphyrolaema porphyrolaema  463
prasinorrhous, Ptilinopus  13, 15, 20, 58
Premnornis guttuliger  463
pretiosa, Claravis  186
pretrei, Phaethornis  187
princeps, Leucopternis  440
princeps, Melionyx  225, 228
princeps, Morphnarchus  454
pristoptera, Psalidoprocne  555
Probosciger aterrimus  10, 217
Procellaria aequinoctialis  134
Progne chalybea  193, 461
Progne tapera  193
promeropirhynchus, Xiphocolaptes  457
Psalidoprocne centralis  306

Psalidoprocne nitens  295–308, 299–301
Psalidoprocne pristoptera  555
Psarocolius angustifrons  461
Psarocolius bifasciatus  461
Psarocolius decumanus  194, 461
Psarocolius viridis  343, 461
Pseudastur albicollis  429, 454
Pseudeos fuscata  10
Pseudobulweria becki  22
Pseudobulweria rostrata  21, 22
Pseudobulweria sp.  21
Pseudocolopteryx acutipennis  342
Pseudocolopteryx citreola  342
Pseudocolopteryx dinelliana  342
Pseudocolopteryx sclateri  342
Pseudocolopteryx sp.  330, 341, 342
Pseudopipra pipra  458
Pseudopodoces  64
Pseudorectes ferrugineus  232
Psittacara leucophthalmus  190, 456
Psittacula cyanocephala  559, 560, 561, 562
Psittacula finschii  560
Psittacula himalayana  559, 560, 561, 562
Psittacula intermedia  560
Psittacula roseata  560
Psophia crepitans  429, 434, 445, 453
Psophocichla litsitsirupa  582
Psophocichla simensis  582
Pteridophora alberti  214, 215
Pternistis icterorhynchus  277
Pterodroma  9
Pterodroma rostrata  58
Pteroglossus azara  455
Pteroglossus castanotis  178, 190, 455
Pteroglossus frantzii  516
Pteroglossus inscriptus  455
Pteroglossus pluricinctus  455
Ptilinopus  217
Ptilinopus bellus  20
Ptilinopus iozonus  12
Ptilinopus prasinorrhous  13, 15, 20, 58
Ptilinopus rivoli  9, 20, 58
Ptilinopus solomonensis  13, 20, 58
Ptilinopus speciosus  15, 20
Ptilinopus superbus  9, 11, 19, 58
Ptilinopus viridis  13, 20, 58
Ptilopachus petrosus  277
Ptiloprora perstriata  227
Ptiloprora plumbea  227
Ptiloris  214
Ptilorrhoa castanonota  10
pubescens, Picoides  230
pucherani, Guttera  277
Puffinus  74–84
puffinus, Ardenna  58
Puffinus bailloni  74, 76, 77, 78, 82, 83
Puffinus leucomelas  58
Puffinus lherminieri  74
Puffinus persicus  74, 76, 77, 78–80, 81, 82

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 611 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

pulcherrimus, Iridophanes  463
Pulsatrix melanota  429, 454
Pulsatrix perspicillata  454
punctata, Ixothraupis  463
punctigula, Colaptes  455
purpuroptera, Lamprotornis  471, 472
pusilla, Calidris  310
pusillus, Ceyx  217
Pycnonotus aurigaster  9, 51, 62
Pycnonotus barbatus  278
Pycnonotus goiavier  12
Pycnonotus plumosus  240
Pycnonotus porphyreus  240
Pycnonotus simplex  240
Pycnopygius stictocephalus  231
Pygiptila stellaris  456
Pygochelidon cyanoleuca  193, 313, 460
Pygochelidon melanoleuca  172, 175, 181, 193
Pyriglena maura  457
Pyrocephalus rubinus  193
pyrrhodes, Philydor  458
pyrrhophia, Cranioleuca  537
pyrrhopterus, Icterus  194
Pyrrhura amazonum  337, 338
Pyrrhura lucianii  330, 331, 337
Pyrrhura melanura  456
Pyrrhura roseifrons  338
Pyrrhura snethlagae  338
querula, Muscicapa  205
quixensis, Microrhopias  456
radjah, Tadorna  17, 58
ralloides, Myadestes  461
ramonianus, Trogon  454
Ramphastos ambiguus  455
Ramphastos toco  190
Ramphastos tucanus  455
Ramphastos vitellinus  455
Ramphocelus carbo  195, 462
Ramphotrigon megacephalum  442, 460
rapax, Muscicapa  204, 206
Raphus cucullatus  486
rectirostris, Clibanornis  191
regalis, Otidiphaps  353, 354, 355, 356, 357
regius, Cicinnurus  10
reguloides, Phylloscopus  265–272
reinwardtii, Selenidera  455
reinwardti, Reinwardtoena  17, 58
Reinwardtoena  217
Reinwardtoena reinwardti  17, 58
reiseri, Phyllomyias  172, 175, 180, 181, 192
respublica, Cicinnurus  214
rex, Clytoceyx  217
Rhea americana  186
Rhegmatorhina melanosticta  457
Rhinoptilus cinctus  464, 469
Rhipidura  221
Rhipidura leucophrys  13, 48, 62
Rhipidura leucothorax  12
Rhipidura rufiventris  14, 48, 49, 62

Rhipidura threnothorax  10
Rhizothera dulitensis  122–131, 123–126, 129
Rhizothera longirostris  122, 123, 126–129
Rhynchocyclus fulvipectus  463
Rhynchocyclus olivaceus  459
Rhynchotus rufescens  186
Rhyticeros plicatus  39, 60
Rhytipterna immunda  260, 263, 330
Rhytipterna simplex  460
richardsoni, Eubucco  455
ricketti, Phylloscopus  267, 270
ricordii, Chlorostilbon  570
ridens, Peristera  168
ridgwayi, Dicranurania  65
ridgwayi, ‘Thalurania’  64
ridgwayi, Thalurania  63–65
ridibundus, Chroicocephalus  34, 60
riedelii, Tanysiptera  39, 40, 60
rikeri, Berlepschia  179, 191
Riparia  554–558
Riparia chinensis  558
Riparia paludicola  554, 557, 558
Riparia sp.  555–557
risoria, Columba  153, 154, 155
risoria, Streptopelia  153, 154, 155, 158, 160, 161–
165, 166–168, 170

rivoli, Ptilinopus  9, 20, 58
rixosa, Machetornis  192
roberti, Conopophaga  387, 391, 393–396
robusta, Crateroscelis  228
roquettei, Phylloscartes  172, 180, 192
roraimae, Megascops  454
roratus, Eclectus  43, 61
roseata, Psittacula  560
roseifrons, Pyrrhura  338
rosenbergii, Pitta  15
rosenbergii, Trichoglossus  42
roseogrisea, Columba  168
roseogrisea, Streptopelia  153, 157, 168
roseogriseus, Turtur  168
rostrata, Pseudobulweria  21, 22
rostrata, Pterodroma  58
Rostratula  64
Rostrhamus sociabilis  189
rothschildi, Astrapia  224
rothschildii, Cyanoloxia  462
rotiensis, Phylloscopus  583
rougetii, Rougetius  476
Rougetius rougetii  476
rubecula, Myiagra  12
rubecula, Nonnula  189
ruber, Phacellodomus  191, 537
ruber, Phaethornis  187
rubiginosus, Clibanornis  458
rubiginosus, Colaptes  463
Rubigula dispar  237–243, 239
Rubigula dispar matamerah subsp. nov.  240, 241
rubinus, Pyrocephalus  193
rubra, Piranga  462

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 612 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

rubricollis, Campephilus  455
rubripes, Mimocichla  362–369
rubripes, Turdus  362
rubronotata, Charmosyna  11, 41, 61
rudolphi, Paradisornis  215
rueppellii, Poicephalus  66–73
rufa, Dendroma  458, 538, 540
rufa, Formicivora  191
rufalbus, Thryophilus  538, 539
rufaxilla, Leptotila  186, 429, 451, 485, 503
rufescens, Rhynchotus  186
ruficapilla, Synallaxis  537
ruficapillus, Schistochlamys  195
ruficauda, Galbula  189
ruficaudata, Anabacerthia  438, 458
ruficervix, Chalcothraupis  463
ruficollis, Calidris  33, 60
ruficollis, Micrastur  175, 178, 190, 429
ruficollis, Sporophila  370, 372, 373
ruficollis, Stelgidopteryx  193, 313, 460
ruficrissa, Urosticte  432, 452
rufifrons, Phacellodomus  191, 504, 516, 537, 540, 

541
rufigaster, Ducula  10, 12
rufigula, Dendrexetastes  457
rufigularis, Falco  455
rufigularis, Sclerurus  457
rufinus, Buteo  150
Rufirallus viridis  187
rufiventris, Accipiter  150
rufiventris, Euphonia  461
rufiventris, Picumnus  455
rufiventris, Rhipidura  14, 48, 49, 62
rufiventris, Turdus  193
rufomarginatus, Euscarthmus  260
rufopileatum, Pittasoma  391, 393, 394, 397
rufus, Casiornis  192
rufus, Furnarius  191
rufus, Philydor  538, 540
rufus, Tachyphonus  195, 462
rufus, Trogon  335, 454
Rupicola peruvianus  458
Rupornis magnirostris  189, 454, 490, 512, 516, 536
rustica, Haplospiza  442, 462
rustica, Hirundo  50, 62
ruticilla, Setophaga  462
rutilans, Xenops  191, 438, 463
rutila, Streptoprocne  452
rutilus, Streptoprocne  430
sacra, Egretta  13, 25, 59
Saltator coerulescens  182, 194, 442, 463
Saltator grossus  463
Saltator maximus  194, 463
Saltator similis  194, 312
Saltatricula atricollis  194
salvini, Mitu  429, 430, 434, 442, 445, 451
sanctaemariae, Cymbilaimus  331
sanctus, Todiramphus  13, 40, 61
sanfordi, Diomedea  134

sanfordi, Haliaeetus  150
saphirina, Geotrygon  429, 451
sapphirina, Hylocharis  453
Sarcoramphus papa  453
Satrapa icterophrys  516
saturatus, Cuculus  28, 59
saturninus, Mimus  194
saurophagus, Todiramphus  40, 61, 217
savana, Tyrannus  460
Saxicola maurus  471
Saxicola torquatus  471
sayaca, Thraupis  195
Sayornis phoebe  197, 198, 199, 200, 202, 203, 207, 
209, 210

Schiffornis aenea  459
schistacea, Sporophila  437, 440, 442, 463
schistaceus, Thamnophilus  456
schisticeps, Edolisoma  12
schisticolor, Myrmotherula  436, 456
Schistochlamys melanopis  195, 574
Schistochlamys ruficapillus  195
Schoeniophylax phryganophilus  179, 191, 537
schomburgkii, Micropygia  172, 177, 187
schrankii, Tangara  463
schreibersii, Heliodoxa  452
sclateri, Cacicus  462
sclateri, Pseudocolopteryx  342
Sclerurus caudacutus  442, 457
Sclerurus obscurior  457
Scopus umbretta  277
scutata, Synallaxis  191
Scythrops novaehollandiae  11, 27, 59
Seicercus maforensis  51, 62
Seicercus misoriensis  11, 14, 49, 51, 62
Seicercus poliocephalus  51
Selenidera reinwardtii  455
semibrunnea, Pachysylvia  439, 440, 460
semicollaris, Nycticryphes  370
semifasciata, Tityra  459
semitorquata, Streptopelia  277
semitorquatus, Micrastur  190, 371, 455
semitorquatus, Polihierax  464, 469
senegalensis, Halcyon  278
Sericornis spilodera  10
Serpophaga hypoleuca  341
serrirostris, Colibri  187
serva, Cercomacroides  438, 457
Setophaga cerulea  440, 445
Setophaga pitiayumi  194, 463
Setophaga ruticilla  462
Setophaga striata  462
Setophaga vitellina  364, 367
severus, Ara  456
severus, Falco  61
sibilator, Sirystes  192
sibilatrix, Phacellodomus  537
sibilatrix, Syrigma  188
Sicalis citrina  195
Sicalis columbiana  175, 182, 195

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 613 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

Sicalis flaveola  195, 331, 344
simensis, Psophocichla  582
similis, Myiozetetes  192, 460
similis, Saltator  194, 312
simplex, Phaetusa  175
simplex, Pycnonotus  240
simplex, Rhytipterna  460
sinensis, Ixobrychus  22, 58
Siptornis striaticollis  463
Sirystes albocinereus  460
Sirystes sibilator  192
Sittasomus griseicapillus  191, 457
sjostedti, Glaucidium  107
snethlagae, Pyrrhura  338
Snowornis subalaris  429, 436, 445, 458
sociabilis, Rostrhamus  189
solitarius, Buteogallus  431, 435, 445, 453
solitarius, Cacicus  181, 194, 462
solitarius, Ceyx  14, 40, 61
solitarius, Monticola  367
soloensis, Accipiter  37, 60
solomonensis, Ptilinopus  13, 20, 58
sordida, Pitta  11, 44, 61
sordida, Thlypopsis  195
sordidulus, Contopus  460
sordidus, Pionus  456
soui, Crypturellus  451
spadiceus, Attila  460
sparverius, Falco  190, 516
Spatula clypeata  468
speciosa, Patagioenas  176, 186, 451, 485, 487
speciosum, Conirostrum  195, 344
speciosus, Odontophorus  429, 451
speciosus, Ptilinopus  15, 20
Spermestes bicolor  283–288
Spermestes cucullata  474, 475
Spermestes fringilloides  278
spilodera, Sericornis  10
spilonotus, Circus  150
spilorrhoa, Ducula  13, 21, 58
Spinus olivaceus  463
spirurus, Glyphorynchus  457
spixi, Synallaxis  538
spiza, Chlorophanes  462
Spizaetus alboniger  136, 137
Spizaetus melanoleucus  453
Spizaetus ornatus  445, 453
Spizaetus philippensis  136–138
Spizaetus tyrannus  172, 176, 189, 453
Spizastur melanoleucus  175
spodionota, Epinecrophylla  456
spodiops, Hemitriccus  341
spodocephalus, Dendropicos  469
Sporagra yarrellii  174
Sporophila  442
Sporophila angolensis  463
Sporophila atrirostris  463
Sporophila caerulescens  195
Sporophila castaneiventris  463

Sporophila collaris  195
Sporophila leucoptera  287
Sporophila luctuosa  463
Sporophila maximiliani  182
Sporophila nigricollis  195
Sporophila plumbea  195
Sporophila ruficollis  370, 372, 373
Sporophila schistacea  437, 440, 442, 463
spragueii, Anthus  482, 483
squamata, Tachornis  187
squammata, Columbina  186, 485, 512, 516, 517, 518
squamosus, Heliomaster  175
squatarola, Pluvialis  31, 59
stagnatilis, Tringa  32, 60
Steatornis caripensis  430, 451
Stelgidopteryx ruficollis  193, 313, 460
stellaris, Pygiptila  456
stephaniae, Astrapia  224
stephani, Chalcophaps  12
Stephanoaetus coronatus  274, 276, 278, 279, 280
Stephanoxis  64 
Stercorarius  9
Stercorarius sp.  36, 60
Sterna hirundinacea  134
Sterna hirundo  35, 60
Sterna sumatrana  35, 60
Sterna  64
Sternula albifrons  35, 60
stictocephalus, Pycnopygius  231
stictopterus, Touit  463
Stigmatura napensis  174
Stilpnia cayana  195
Stilpnia cyanicollis  463
Stilpnia heinei  441, 463
Stilpnia nigrocincta  463
stolidus, Anous  34, 60
stolzmanni, Tyranneutes  458
Streptopelia capicola  154
Streptopelia chinensis  9, 17, 58
Streptopelia decaocto  155, 156, 158, 160, 161, 162, 
164–167, 170, 171

Streptopelia orientalis  170
Streptopelia risoria  153, 154, 155, 158, 160, 161–165, 

166–168, 170
Streptopelia roseogrisea  153, 157, 168
Streptopelia semitorquata  277
Streptopelia turtur  160, 161
Streptoprocne biscutata  370, 371
Streptoprocne rutila  452
Streptoprocne rutilus  430
Streptoprocne zonaris  187, 370, 430, 432, 452
striata, Butorides  23, 58, 188, 277
striata, Setophaga  462
striaticollis, Anabacerthia  463
striaticollis, Hemitriccus  192
striaticollis, Phacellodomus  537
striaticollis, Siptornis  463
stricklandii, Gallinago  289–294, 290, 292, 293
strigilatus, Ancistrops  458

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 614 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

striolatus, Machaeropterus  458
Strix huhula  454
Strix woodfordii  278
stronachi, Apalis  583
Struthio australis  257–259
subalaris, Snowornis  429, 436, 445, 458
subalaris, Turdus  311
subbuteo, Falco  346–349, 347, 348
subcristata, Aviceda  36, 60
subcylindricus, Bycanistes  278
subflavescens, Ducula  21
Sublegatus modestus  193
subminuta, Calidris  33, 60
subulatus, Automolus  458
subvinacea, Patagioenas  451, 485, 493
suiriri, Suiriri  175, 180, 192
Suiriri suiriri  175, 180, 192
Sula leucogaster  26, 59
Sula spp.  34
sula, Sula  26, 59
Sula sula  26, 59
sulcirostris, Phalacrocorax  26, 59
sulfureopectus, Chlorophoneus  464, 471
sulphuratus, Pitangus  192, 460
sulphurea, Tyrannopsis  342
sulphurescens, Tolmomyias  192, 463, 538, 539
sumatrana, Ardea  13, 24, 59
sumatrana, Sterna  35, 60
sunensis, Myrmotherula  436, 456
superbus, Ptilinopus  9, 11, 19, 58
superciliaris, Leistes  331, 343
superciliaris, Leptopogon  459
superciliaris, Penelope  186
superciliosus, Microspizias  463
superciliosus, Plocepasser  472, 473
superrufus, Cnipodectes  330, 331, 339
surinamus, Tachyphonus  462
surrucura, Trogon  189
swainsoni, Buteo  150
swainsonii, Passer  472
swinhoei, Erythrogenys  375
Sylvia crassirostris  582
Sylvia hortensis  582
sylvia, Poecilotriccus  538
Syma torotoro  12
Symposiachrus brehmii  11, 14, 15, 49, 62
Symposiachrus guttula  62
Synallaxis albescens  191
Synallaxis albigularis  458
Synallaxis azarae  538
Synallaxis cherriei  330
Synallaxis cinnamomea  537
Synallaxis erythrothorax  537
Synallaxis frontalis  191, 538, 541
Synallaxis gujanensis  537
Synallaxis hypospodia  175, 179, 191, 538, 539, 541
Synallaxis moesta  443, 445, 458
Synallaxis ruficapilla  537
Synallaxis scutata  191

Synallaxis spixi  538
Syndactyla dimidiata  172, 179, 191
Syndactyla ucayalae  331
Syrigma sibilatrix  188
syrmatophorus, Phaethornis  463
Syzygium malaccense  41
tachiro, Accipiter  278
Tachornis squamata  187
Tachybaptus dominicanus  330, 331, 334
Tachycineta albiventer  193
Tachycineta leucopyga  309, 313, 314
Tachycineta leucorrhoa  313
Tachyphonus phoenicius  260, 263
Tachyphonus rufus  195, 462
Tachyphonus surinamus  462
Tadorna ferruginea  415
Tadorna radjah  17, 58
Taenioglaux albertina  86
Taenioglaux capense  86
Taenioglaux castanea  86
Taenioglaux etchecopari  86
tahitica, Hirundo  51, 62
Talegalla jobiensis  12
talpacoti, Columbina  186, 442, 451, 485, 512, 513, 

514–516
Tangara arthus  463
Tangara callophrys  463
Tangara chilensis  463
Tangara gyrola  463
Tangara mexicana  463
Tangara nigroviridis  463
Tangara schrankii  463
Tangara vassorii  441, 463
Tangara velia  463
Tanysiptera  11
Tanysiptera carolinae  40, 60
Tanysiptera danae  218
Tanysiptera galatea  39, 40
Tanysiptera riedelii  39, 40, 60
Taoniscus nanus  172, 175
tao, Tinamus  428, 429, 445, 451
Tapera naevia  186, 485, 536, 538, 539, 540–542
tapera, Progne  193
Taphrospilus hypostictus  453
Taraba major  191, 442, 456
tataupa, Crypturelus  175
teerinki, Lonchura  225
tenebrosa, Chelidoptera  175, 178, 189
tenuepunctatus, Thamnophilus  456
tenuirostre, Edolisoma  14, 46, 61
tenuirostris, Calidris  33, 60
tenuirostris, Xenops  438, 458
Terenotriccus erythrurus  459
Tersina viridis  194, 462
Tetrao  64
Thalassarche melanophris  134
Thalasseus  64
Thalasseus bergii  34, 35, 60
Thalurania colombica  63

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 615 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

Thalurania furcata  63, 187, 453
Thalurania glaucopis  63
Thalurania ridgwayi  63–65
Thalurania watertonii  64
Thamnistes anabatinus  456
Thamnomanes ardesiacus  429, 456
Thamnomanes caesius  456
Thamnophilus caerulescens  191
Thamnophilus doliatus  191
Thamnophilus murinus  463
Thamnophilus pelzelni  191
Thamnophilus schistaceus  456
Thamnophilus tenuepunctatus  456
Thamnophilus torquatus  191
theresiae, Polytmus  260
Theristicus caudatus  188
Thlypopsis sordida  195
thoracicus, Cyphorhinus  463
thoracicus, Hylophilus  460
Thraupis episcopus  463
Thraupis palmarum  195, 463
Thraupis sayaca  195
Threnetes leucurus  452
threnothorax, Rhipidura  10
Threskiornis aethiopicus  468
Thripadectes melanorhynchus  458
Thripophaga fusciceps  458
Thryophilus rufalbus  538, 539
thula, Egretta  188
tibialis, Atticora  460
Tigrisoma fasciatum  429, 453
Tigrisoma lineatum  188
Tinamus guttatus  429, 451
Tinamus major  429, 434, 451
Tinamus tao  428, 429, 445, 451
tinnunculus, Falco  348
Tityra cayana  459
Tityra inquisitor  459
Tityra semifasciata  459
toco, Ramphastos  190
Todiramphus chloris  12
Todiramphus sanctus  13, 40, 61
Todiramphus saurophagus  40, 61, 217
Todirostrum chrysocrotaphum  463
Todirostrum cinereum  192, 459
Todirostrum spp.  538
Tolmomyias assimilis  459
Tolmomyias flaviventris  459
Tolmomyias poliocephalus  459
Tolmomyias sulphurescens  192, 463, 538, 539
torotoro, Syma  12
torquata, Anas  415
torquata, Hydropsalis  187
torquata, Megaceryle  189, 454
torquata, Melanopareia  191
torquatus, Saxicola  471
torquatus, Thamnophilus  191
totanus, Tringa  32, 59, 348
Touit huetii  456

Touit stictopterus  463
Tragelaphus eurycerus  274
traillii, Empidonax  197, 199, 200, 202, 209
Treron calvus  277
triangularis, Xiphorhynchus  458
Trichoglossus haematodus  14, 42, 43, 61
Trichoglossus rosenbergii  42
Tringa brevipes  32, 60
Tringa flavipes  230
Tringa glareola  32, 60
Tringa incana  33, 60
Tringa melanoleuca  230
Tringa nebularia  32, 60
Tringa stagnatilis  32, 60
Tringa totanus  32, 59, 348
tristriatus, Basileuterus  462
trochilirostris, Campylorhamphus  191, 458
Troglodytes aedon  461
Troglodytes musculus  193
Trogon collaris  454
Trogon curucui  454
Trogon melanurus  454
Trogon ramonianus  454
Trogon rufus  335, 454
Trogon surrucura  189
Trogon viridis  454
Trugon  217
tschutschensis, Motacilla  54, 62
tuberculifer, Myiarchus  460
tucanus, Ramphastos  455
Tunchiornis ochraceiceps  460
turdinus, Campylorhynchus  461
Turdus albicollis  193, 429, 461
Turdus amaurochalinus  193, 260
Turdus ardosiaceus  362
Turdus arthuri  260–264, 261
Turdus aurantius  362
Turdus haplochrous  260
Turdus hauxwelli  260
Turdus ignobilis  260, 261, 262, 263, 264, 429, 461
Turdus iliacus  348
Turdus lawrencii  461
Turdus leucomelas  193
Turdus leucops  461
Turdus pelios  278
Turdus plumbeus  362–364, 365, 366
Turdus plumbeus perditus, nom. nov.  368
Turdus rubripes  362
Turdus rufiventris  193
Turdus subalaris  311
Turdus virens  196, 197, 200, 203
Turtur afer  277
Turtur albiventris  155
Turtur fallax  168
Turtur indicus  153
Turtur roseogriseus  168
turtur, Streptopelia  160, 161
Turtur tympanistria  277
tympanistria, Turtur  277

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 616 Bull. B.O.C. 2023 143(4)

typus, Polyboroides  277
Tyranneutes stolzmanni  458
tyrannina, Cercomacroides  438
Tyrannopsis sulphurea  342
Tyrannulus elatus  460
tyrannulus, Myiarchus  192
Tyrannus melancholicus  192, 460
Tyrannus savana  460
tyrannus, Spizaetus  172, 176, 189, 453
tyrannus, Tyrannus  463
Tyrannus tyrannus  463
Tyto furcata  189
Tyto sp.  9, 37, 60
ucayalae, Syndactyla  331
umbretta, Scopus  277
uncinatus, Chondrohierax  453
underwoodii, Ocreatus  441, 452
undulatus, Crypturellus  186, 451
unicinctus, Parabuteo  142–152, 144–147
Uranomitra franciae  63
Urochroa bougueri  441, 463
Uropelia campestris  176, 186, 485, 507, 508, 509
uropygialis, Pitohui  232
Urosticte ruficrissa  432, 452
Urotriorchis macrourus  278, 279
urubitinga, Buteogallus  463
urubitinga, Urubitinga  189
Urubitinga urubitinga  189
urumutum, Nothocrax  428, 429, 431, 434, 442, 445, 

451
ustulatus, Catharus  429, 461
validus, Pachyramphus  330, 331, 338, 339
Vanellus cayanus  175
Vanellus chilensis  188
vanikorensis, Aerodramus  29, 59
variolosus, Cacomantis  13, 28, 59
vassorii, Tangara  441, 463
velatus, Xolmis  193
velia, Tangara  463
Veniliornis mixtus  190
Veniliornis passerinus  190
verreauxi, Leptotila  186, 485, 498, 499, 500, 501, 502
vespertinus, Falco  347
victoria, Goura  14, 18, 58, 217
viduata, Dendrocygna  186
villaviscensio, Campylopterus  63, 424, 433, 434, 453
villosus, Myiobius  459
villosus, Picoides  230
violaceus, Cyanocorax  460
violiceps, Goldmania  63
virens, Contopus  196–211, 197, 199, 200, 202, 209, 

460
virens, Icteria  197
virens, Muscicapa  196–211, 196, 204, 207, 208
virens, Turdus  196, 197, 200, 203
Vireo chivi  193
Vireo flavoviridis  460

Vireo olivaceus  200, 201, 207, 460
Vireolanius leucotis  460
virescens, Empidonax  197, 200, 202, 439, 460
virescens, Muscicapa  201
virginianus, Bubo  189
viridicata, Myiopagis  175, 192
viridis, Muscicapa  204
viridis, Pachyramphus  459
viridis, Psarocolius  343, 461
viridis, Ptilinopus  13, 20, 58
viridis, Rufirallus  187
viridis, Tersina  194, 462
viridis, Trogon  454
vitellina, Setophaga  364, 367
vitellinus, Ramphastos  455
vitiosus, Lophotriccus  459
vociferans, Lipaugus  459
Volatinia jacarina  195, 442, 462
vulpina, Cranioleuca  175, 191, 537, 539, 540
watertonii, Thalurania  64
watsonii, Megascops  454
Willisornis poecilinotus  457
woodfordii, Strix  278
xanthogaster, Euphonia  461
xanthogastra, Ixothraupis  463
xanthops, Alipiopsitta  190
xanthopterygius, Forpus  190
Xenopipo atronitens  260, 263
Xenops minutus  458
Xenops rutilans  191, 438, 463
Xenops tenuirostris  438, 458
Xiphocolaptes albicollis  175
Xiphocolaptes promeropirhynchus  457
Xiphorhynchus ocellatus  330, 457
Xiphorhynchus triangularis  458
Xolmis velatus  193
yarrellii, Eulidia  570
yarrellii, Sporagra  174
yetapa, Gubernetes  193
yncas, Cyanocorax  460
yorki, Philemon  318, 319, 321, 322
ypecaha, Aramides  175
Zenaida auriculata  186, 485, 491, 504, 505, 506
Zentrygon frenata  429, 451
Zimmerius chrysops  459
Zimmerius cinereicapilla  463
zonaris, Streptoprocne  187, 370, 430, 432, 452
Zonotrichia capensis  194
zonurus, Crinifer  277
Zosterops  583
Zosterops atriceps  52
Zosterops atrifrons  52
Zosterops fuscifrons  52
Zosterops mysorensis  14, 52, 62
Zosterops novaeguineae  52 
zosterops, Hemitriccus  459

Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 11 Jul 2025
Terms of Use: https://complete.bioone.org/terms-of-use


